



Exhibit B

、、、





P03

Assessor's Map Bk. 71 - Pg. 40 County of El Dorado, California

FEB 0 3 2004







S17-0019/AT&T Auburn Lake Trails Aerial Map Exhibit E



0.05

0

- 0.1

0.2 Kilometers



SITE TYPE: MONOPINE/WALK-IN EQUIPMENT CABINET

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NEW SITE BUILD UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.

- BRING POWER / TELCO / FIBER TO SITE LOCATION
- GRAVEL ROAD IMPROVEMENT FROM ROW 40'X45' FENCED LEASE AREA
- INSTALL AT&T APPROVED PRE-MANUFACTURED EQUIPMENT CABINET AND ASSOCIATED INTERIOR EQUIPMENT
- ADD (1) NEW GPS UNITS
- ADD 160'-0" MONOPINE
- 7. ADD (12) ANTENNAS (4) PER ALPHA, BETA, GAMMA SECTOR
- 8. ADD (21) PROPOSED RRUS
- 9. ADD (6) DUAL DIPLEXERS
- 10. ADD (4) SURGE SUPPRESSORS
- 11. ADD (2) FUTURE 4' MICROWAVE DISHES 12. ADD 6'-0'' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ VYNAL SLATS
- 13. ADD 15KW DC DIESEL GENERATOR

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES:

- . 2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS)
- 2. 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (VOLUMES 1 & 2), (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) 3. 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24,
- C.C.R., (2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) 4. 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24,
- C.C.R., (2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE) 5. 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24, C.C.R.,
- (2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE) 6. 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
- . 2016 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, PART 8, TITLE 24, C.C.R., (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) 8. 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R., (2015
- INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE) 9. 2016 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, PART 10, TITLE 24,
- C.C.R., (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) 10. 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11,
- TITLE 24 C.C.R., (CALGreen) 11. 2016 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
- 12. ANSI/EIA-TIA-222-G
- 13. ALONG WITH ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL & STATE LAWS AND **REGULATIONS.**

DISABLED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS THIS FACILITY IS UNMANNED & NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION. DISABLED ACCESS & REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA STATE BUILDING CODE TITLE 24 PART 2, SECTION 11B-203.4

OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE

OCCUPANCY : U (UNMANNED) CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROPERTY INFORMATION: SITE NAME: AUBURN LAKE TRAILS SITE NUMBER: CVL00887

SEARCH RING: AUBURN LAKE TRAILS FA# 13787685 SITE ADDRESS: 2125 CRAMER CT. COOL, CA 95614

A.P.N. NUMBER: 071-400-30-100

CURRENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, RURAL RESEDENTIAL

PROPOSED USE: (U) UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY

JURISDICTION: ELDORADO COUNTY

LATITUDE: N 38 53' 43.62"

LONGITUDE: W 120' 58' 51.04"

GROUND ELEVATION: ± 1719 **FT. AMSL**

RFDS DA REVISION

VICINITY MAP



SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

2125 CRAM COOL, CA POWER A

SITE NUMBER: CVL00887 **SITE NAME: AUBURN LAKE TRAILS**

2125 CRAMER CT. COOL, CA 95614 JURISDICTION: ELDORADO COUNTY

ATION	PROJECT T	EAM			SHEET INDEX
PROPERTY OWNER: RICHARD & LINDA MITCHAM 2125 CRAMER CT. COOL, CA 95614 POWER AGENCY: PG&E PG&E CORPORATION 1 MARKET STREET, SPEAR TOWER SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 PH: 1-800-743-5000 TELEPHONE AGENCY: AT&T 525 MARKET STREET, SPEAR TOWER SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 PH: 1-800-310-2355	APPLICANT / LESSEE: AT&T 5001 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY SAN RAMON, CA 945834 RF ENGINEER: AT&T CONTACT: ASAD SHAHBAZ EMAIL: MS455V@ATT.COM PH: (646) 369–2573 PROJECT MGR.: EPIC WIRELESS CONTACT: NICK TAGAS EMAIL: NICK.TAGAS@EPICWIRELESS.NET PH: (916) 990–1446 SITE ACQUISITION: COMPANY: EPIC WIRELESS CONTACT: JARED KEARSLEY (ZONING MGR.) EMAIL: JARED. KEARSLEY@EPICWIRELESS.NET CELL: (916) 755–1326 CONSTRUCTION MGR.: COMPANY: EPIC WIRELESS CONTACT: PETE MANAS EMAIL: PETE.MANAS@EPICWIRELESS.NET PH: (530) 383–5957	A&E DESIGN GROUP: COMPANY: EPIC WIRELESS CONTACT: CARL SYLVESTER CARL.SYLVESTER@EPICWIRELESS.NET PH: (530) 933–2763 ARCHITECT / ENGINEER: ADAPTIVE RE–USE ENGINEERING CONTACT: CRAIG HORNER, PE 84674 EMAIL: CRAIGMHORNER@YAHOO.COM PH: (214) 407–3184 CIVIL VENDOR.: VINCULUMS CM CONTACT: KEN ABEL EMAIL: KABEL@VINCULUMS.COM PH: (916) 844–4602		T-1 GN-1 C-2 C-2.1 C-2.2 A-1 A-1.1 A-2 A-3 A-4.1 A-4.2	TITLE SHEET GENERAL NOTES SITE SURVEY (BY OTHERS) FOR REFERENCE ONLY SITE SURVEY (BY OTHERS) FOR REFERENCE ONLY EROSION CONTROL NOTES GRADING PLAN & DETAILS OVERALL SITE PLAN – EXTERIOR WALK IN EQUIPMENT SITE PLAN – EXTERIOR WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET EQUIPMENT AREA PLAN – EXTERIOR WALK IN EQUIPMI ANTENNA PLAN & DETAILS – MONOPINE PROPOSED MONOPINE NORTH – SOUTH ELEVATION PROPOSED MONOPINE WEST – EAST ELEVATION
RFDS DATED 09-19-2017, ISSUE 1.0 REVISION 1.00					
٨P	DIRECTIONS FR	OM AT&T			
193 Georgetown Rd	 DIRECTIONS FROM AT&T's OFFICE AT 2600 CAMINO 2600 CAMINO RAMON SAN RAMON, CA 94583 GET ON I-680 N FROM CAMINO RAMON AND BOLLINGER HEAD SOUTHEAST ON CAMINO RAMON TOWARD BISHOP D CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON CAMINO RAMON 0.1 MI TURN RIGHT ONTO BOLLINGER CANYON RD 0.4 MI USE THE RIGHT 2 LANES TO MERGE ONTO I-680 N VIA FOLLOW I-680 N AND I-80 E TO ELM AVE IN AUBURN. (115 MI) MERGE ONTO I-680 N 10.6 MI KEEP LEFT TO STAY ON I-680 N 5.0 MI KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO STAY ON I-680 N PARTIAL TOLL ROAD 5.9 MI KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO CONTINUE ON I-680 PARTIL USE ANY LANE TO TAKE EXIT 71A TOWARD I-80 E /SACF MERGE ONTO I-80 E 29.0 MI KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO STAY ON I-80 E 12.1 MI KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO STAY ON I-80 E, FOLLOW TAKE CA-193 E TO CRAMER CT IN COOL 18 MIN (8.9 II TURN LEFT ONTO CA-49 S/EL DORADO ST/HIGH ST 293 TURN LEFT ONTO CA-193 E 2.0 MI TURN LEFT ONTO CRAMER CT RESTRICTED USAGE ROAD TURN LEFT ONTO CRAMER CT RESTRICTED USAGE ROAD 	TONS FRONVIATET T 2600 CAMINO RAMON, SAN RAMON, CA IN AND BOLLINGER CANYON RD 3 MIN (1.0 MI) TOWARD BISHOP DR 0.2 MI INO RAMON 0.1 MI N RD 0.4 MI ONTO I-680 N VIA THE RAMP TO SACRAMENTO 0.3 MI M AVE IN AUBURN. TAKE EXIT 119C FROM I-80 E 1 H 42 MIN MI N I-680 N JE ON I-680 PARTIAL TOLL ROAD 14.4 MI WARD I-80 E/SACRAMENTO 0.4 MI N I-80 E 12.1 MI IN I-80 E, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR RENO 37.7 MI FT SOL 18 MIN (8.9 MI) DR DOWNTOWN/AUBURN) 0.2 MI DO ST/HIGH ST 299 FT S/EL DORADO ST CONTINUE TO FOLLOW CA-193 E/CA-49 S 6.0 AL RESTRICTED USAGE ROAD 0.3 MI CTED USAGE ROAD DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE LEFT 0.4 MI			
IONS	APPROV	'ALS			
	APPROVED BY: AT&T:	INITIALS: DAT	E:		
	VENDOR: R.F.:				GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTES
	LEASING / LANDLORD: ZONING: CONSTRUCTION: POWER / TELCO: PG&E:				DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED TO BE FULL SIZE AT 24" × 36". CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS AND EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOBSITE AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK OR MATERIAL ORDERS OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAME.



800-227-2600

Call 2 Full Working Days In Advance

13787685

CES

CES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

- 1. PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE DIAGRAMMATIC OUTLINE ONLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, APPURTENANCES AND LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL INSTALLATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
- 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED BEFORE STARTING WORK ON ANY ITEM NOT CLEARLY DEFINED OR IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
- 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT) AT (800) 227–2600, FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS, 48 HOURS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY EXCAVATION, SITE WORK OR CONSTRUCTION.
- 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE, OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR REGULATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
- 5. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CBC/UBC'S REQUIREMENTS REGARDING EARTHQUAKE RESISTANCE, FOR, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PIPING, LIGHT FIXTURES, CEILING GRID, INTERIOR PARTITIONS, AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL EARTHQUAKE CODES AND REGULATIONS.
- 6. REPRESENTATIONS OF TRUE NORTH, OTHER THAN THOSE FOUND ON THE PLOT OF SURVEY DRAWINGS, SHALL NOT BE USED TO IDENTIFY OR ESTABLISH BEARING OF TRUE NORTH AT THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELY SOLELY ON THE PLOT OF SURVEY DRAWING AND ANY SURVEYOR'S MARKINGS AT THE SITE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUE NORTH, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IF ANY DISCREPANCY IS FOUND BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND THE TRUE NORTH ORIENTATION AS DEPICTED ON THE CIVIL SURVEY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE LIABILITY FOR ANY FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER.
- 7. THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT ISSUING THE PERMITS SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, OR AS OTHERWISE STIPULATED BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION.
- 8. DO NOT EXCAVATE OR DISTURB BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINES OR LEASE LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 9. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, FACILITIES, CONDITIONS, AND THEIR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAVE BEEN PLOTTED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS. THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER AND THE OWNER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY WHATSOEVER AS TO THE SUFFICIENCY OR THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS, OR THE MANNER OF THEIR REMOVAL OR ADJUSTMENT. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND FACILITIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTORS SHALL ALSO OBTAIN FROM EACH UTILITY COMPANY DETAILED INFORMATION RELATIVE TO WORKING SCHEDULES AND METHODS OF REMOVING OR ADJUSTING EXISTING UTILITIES.
- 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICALLY, PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR DOUBTS AS TO THE INTERPRETATION OF PLANS SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION AND INSTRUCTION, AND NO FURTHER WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED UNTIL THE DISCREPANCY IS CHECKED AND CORRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER. FAILURE TO SECURE SUCH INSTRUCTION MEANS CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE WORKED AT HIS/HER OWN RISK AND EXPENSE.
- 11. ALL NEW AND EXISTING UTILITY STRUCTURES ON SITE AND IN AREAS TO BE DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO FINISH ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OF WORK.
- 12. ANY DRAIN AND/OR FIELD TILE ENCOUNTERED / DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RETURNED TO IT'S ORIGINAL CONDITION PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF WORK. SIZE, LOCATION AND TYPE OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE ACCURATELY NOTED AND PLACED ON "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND ISSUED TO THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
- 13. ALL TEMPORARY EXCAVATIONS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FOUNDATIONS, UTILITIES, ETC., SHALL BE PROPERLY LAID BACK OR BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CORRECT OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) REQUIREMENTS.
- 14. INCLUDE MISC. ITEMS PER AT&T SPECIFICATIONS

APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS:

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) FOR THE LOCATION.

THE EDITION OF THE AHJ ADOPTED CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CONTRACT AWARD SHALL GOVERN THE DESIGN.

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

-AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) 318, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

-AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC), MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ASD, NINTH EDITION -TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (TIA) 222-G, STRUCTURAL STANDARD FOR STRUCTURAL ANTENNA TOWER AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES

-INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS (IEEE) 81, GUIDE FOR MEASURING EARTH RESISTIVITY, GROUND IMPEDANCE, AND EARTH SURFACE POTENTIALS OF A GROUND SYSTEM IEEE 1100 (1999) RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR POWERING AND GROUNDING OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

-IEEE C62.41, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES ON SURGE VOLTAGES IN LOW VOLTAGE AC POWER CIRCUITS (FOR LOCATION CATEGORY "C3" AND "HIGH SYSTEM EXPOSURE")

TIA 607 COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS TELCORDIA GR-63 NETWORK

EQUIPMENT-BUILDING SYSTEM (NEBS): PHYSICAL PROTECTION TELCORDIA GR-347 CENTRAL OFFICE POWER WIRING

TELCORDIA GR-1275 GENERAL INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

TELCORDIA GR-1503 COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTIONS

ANY AND ALL OTHER LOCAL & STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING MATERIAL, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL GOVERN. WHERE THERE IS CONFLICT BETWEEN A GENERAL REQUIREMENT AND A SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT, THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

ABBREVIATIONS ANCHOR BOLT HT. A.B. HEIGHT ICGB. ABV. ABOVE ACCA ANTENNA CABLE COVER ASSEMBLY IN. (INCH(ES) ADD'L ADDITIONAL INTERIOR INT. A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LB.(#) POUND(S) A.F.G. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE LAG BOLTS L.B. ALUM. ALUMINUM L.F. ALT. ALTERNATE LONG(ITUDINAL ANT. ANTENNA MAS MASONRY APPRX. APPROXIMATE(LY MAX. MAXIMUM ARCH. ARCHITECT(URAL) M.B. MACHINE BOLT AWG. AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE MECH. MECHANICAL BLDG. BUILDING MFR. MANUFACTURER BLK. BLOCK MIN. MINIMUM BLKG. MISCELLANEOUS BLOCKING MISC. BM. BFAM MTL. METAL BOUNDARY NAILING B.N. (N) NEW BTCW. BARE TINNED COPPER WIRE NUMBER NO.(#) B.O.F. BOTTOM OF FOOTING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE B/U BACK-UP CABINET 0.C. ON CENTER CAB. CABINET OPNG. OPENING CANT. C.I.P. CANTILEVER(ED) PROPOSED (P) CAST IN PLACE P/C CLG. CEILING PCS CLR. CLEAR PLY. PLYWOOD COL. COLUMN PPC PRC CONC. CONCRETE CONN. CONNECTION(OF P.S.F. CONST. CONSTRUCTION P.S.I. CONT. CONTINUOUS P.T. PENNY (NAILS) PWR. POWER (CABINET) DOUBLE DBL QTY. QUANTITY DEPT. DEPARTMENT RAD.(R) RADIUS D.F. DOUGLAS FIR REF. REFERENCE DIA DIAMETER REINF. DIAG. DIAGONAL REQ'D/ REQUIRED DIM. DIMENSION RGS. DWG. DRAWING(S) SCH. SCHEDULE DOWEL(S) DWL. SHT. SHEET EACH SIM. SIMILAR ELEVATION SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS ELEC. ELECTRICAL SQ. S.S. STD. SQUARE ELEV. ELEVATOR STAINLESS STEEL EMT. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING STANDARD E.N. EDGE NAIL STL. STEEL ENG. ENGINEER STRUC. STRUCTURAL EQUAL EQ. TEMP. TEMPORARY EXP. EXPANSION THK. THICK(NESS) EXST.(E) EXISTING T.N. TOE NAIL EXT. EXTERIOR T.O.A. TOP OF ANTENNA FUTURE (F) T.O.C. TOP OF CURB FAR T.O.F. FABRICATION(OR FINISH FLOOR F.F. T.O.P. F.G. FINISH GRADE T.O.S. TOP OF STEEL FIN. FINISH(ED) T.O.W. TOP OF WALL FLR. FLOOR TYP. TYPICAL FDN. FOUNDATION U.G. UNDER GROUND F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE U.L F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY U.N.O. F.0.S. FACE OF STUD V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD F.O.W. FACE OF WALL WIDE (WIDTH) F.S. FINISH SURFACE WITH FT.(' FOOT (FEET) WOOD FTG. FOOTING **WEATHERPROOF** GROWTH (CABINET WEIGHT GA. GAUGE CENTERLINE GALVANIZE(D) GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER G.F.I. GLB. (GLU-LAM) GLUE LAMINATED BEAM GPS GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM GRND. GROUND HEADER HDR. HGR. HANGER SYMBOLS LEGEND BLDG. SECTION A-300 \ A-300 / ROAD SECTION WALL SECTION ' A5 A-310 / D5 ` DETAIL A-500 ELEVATION \sim (001) DOOR SYMBOL $\langle 10 \rangle$ WINDOW SYMBOL _ . . ____ . . ____ — ОН —— (3)TILT-UP PANEL MARK ——— TELCO ——— PROPERTY LINE ——— POWER ——— CENTERLINE — ELEVATION DATUM ------ HYBRID ------GRID/COLUMN LINE -0-----0------KEYNOTE, DIMENSION 3 ITFM KEYNOTE. CONSTRUCTION ITEM WALL TYPE MARK W-3-OFFICE ROOM NAME ROOM NUMBER 101



THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR THE ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATION AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF GEIL ENGINEERING AND THEIR USE AND PUBLICATION SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL SITE AND CARRIER FOR WHICH THEY ARE PREPARED. REUSE, REPRODUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY METHOD, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT BY WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM GEIL ENGINEERING TITLE TO THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN WITH GEIL ENGINEERING WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND VISUAL CONTACT WITH THEM SHALL CONSTITUTE PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

BOUNDARY SHOWN IS BASED ON MONUMENTATION FOUND AND RECORD INFORMATION. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THIS IS A SPECIALIZED TOPOGRAPHIC MAP WITH PROPERTY LINES AND EASEMENTS BEING A GRAPHIC DEPICTION BASED ON INFORMATION GATHERED FROM VARIOUS SOURCES OF RECORD AND AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION FOUND DURING THE FIELD SURVEY. NO EASEMENTS WERE RESEARCHED OR PLOTTED. PROPERTY LINES AND LINES OF TITLE WERE NOT INVESTIGATED NOR SURVEYED. NO PROPERTY MONUMENTS WERE SET.



OVERALL SITE PLAN





AROUND PERIMETER OF PROJECT SITE	CONTINUOUS UNTIL		1
	CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED	EDUCATE EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS REGARDING IMPORTANCE OF MAINTAINING EXISTING VEGETATION TO PREVENT EROSION AND FILTER OUT SEDIMENT IN RUNOFF FROM DISTURBED AREAS ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. INSPECT SITE PERIMETER MONTHLY TO VERIFY THE OUTSIDE VEGETATION IS NOT DISTURBED.	2.
THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITE	CONTINUOUS	INSPECT GRADED AREAS AND SLOPES ON AT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO CHECK FOR EROSION. THE GRADE TRIBUTARY AREAS OR INSTALL SAND DIKES AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION.	4. 5.
ALONG FLOW LINES OF UNPAVED ROADWAYS WITHIN SITE	IN PLACE CONTINUOUSLY UNTIL ROADWAYS ARE PAVED	INSPECT AFTER EACH STORM. REMOVE ONSITE SEDIMENT DEPOSITED BEHIND BERM OR BARRIER TO MAINTAIN EFFECTIVENESS.	6.
INLETS TO THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM	CONTINUOUS UNTIL LANDSCAPING IS IN PLACE	INSPECT WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH STORM. REMOVE SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS BEFORE ACCUMULATION HAVE REACHED ONE THIRD THE DEPTH OF THE BAG. REPAIR OR REPLACE INLET FILTER BAG AS SOON AS DAMAGE OCCURS.	7. 8.
SEE NOTE 3 OF EROSION & CONTROL NOTES	CONTINUOUS	INSPECT AFTER EACH STORM. REMOVE SEDIMENT DEPOSITED BEHIND FIBER ROLLS WHENEVER NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN EFFECTIVENESS.	-
3:1 SLOPES	IN PLACE DURING BY SEPT. 15	INSPECT SLOPES ON AT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO CHECK FOR EROSION. IF EROSION IS NOTED, SPREAD STRAW MULCH OVER AFFECTED AREAS.	9. 10.
ENTRANCES TO SITE FROM PUBLIC ROADWAYS	CONTINUOUS, UNTIL ENTRANCES AND ONSITE ROADWAYS ARE PAVED	INSPECT ON A MONTHLY BASIS AND AFTER EACH RAINFALL. ADD AGGREGATE BASE MATERIAL WHENEVER NECESSARY TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM BEING TRACKED INTO PUBLIC STREET.	11.
WHEREVER NECESSARY THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITE	CONTINUOUS UNTIL GRADING IS COMPLETED AND SOILS HAVE STABILIZED	INSPECT SITE DURING WINDY CONDITIONS TO IDENTIFY AREAS WHERE WIND AND EROSION IS OCCURRING AND ABATE EROSION AS NECESSARY.	13.
THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITE	CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED	INSPECT SITE ON AT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO VERIFY GOOD HOUSEKEEPING PRACTICES ARE BEING IMPLEMENTED.	A
DESIGNATED AREA	CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED	INSPECT SITE ON AT LEAST A WEEKLY BASIS TO VERIFY THAT CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS ARE STORED IN A MANNER WHICH COULD NOT CAUSE STORM WATER POLLUTION.	В
DESIGNATED COLLECTION AREA AND CONTAINERS	CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED	INSPECT SITE ON AT LEAST A WEEKLY BASIS TO ASSURE WASTE IS STORED PROPERLY AND DISPOSED OF AT LEGAL DISPOSAL SITE, DAILY.	C
MATERIAL HANDLING AREAS	IMMEDIATELY AT TIME OF SPILL	INSPECT MATERIAL HANDLING AREAS ON AT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO VERIFY PROPER SPILL CLEANUP.	D
DESIGNATED AREA WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT	CONTINUOUS	KEEP AMPLE SUPPLIES OF SPILL CLEANUP MATERIALS ON SITE & INSPECT ON REGULAR SCHEDULE.	E
STREETS AND STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES	CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED	MAINTAIN STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES AND PAVED STREETS CLEAR OF SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS.	F
ERIOD BETWEEN OCTOB WET WEATHER IS EXPER AND GRUBBING ACTIVIT FILL ACTIVITIES OCCUR PIPING, STREETS, SIDEW SET, AND SITE IMPROV	ER 1 THROUGH APRIL CTED DURING THE DRY IES OCCUR. AND THE SITE IMPRO' ALKS, AND OTHER IMP VEMENTS ARE COMPLE	30. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO IMPLEMENT WET Y SEASON VEMENTS ARE CONSTRUCTED, INCLUDING PROVEMENTS. TED AND READY FOR CITY ACCEPTANCE.	1!
	THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITEALONG FLOW LINES OF UNPAVED ROADWAYS WITHIN SITEALONG FLOW LINES OF UNPAVED ROADWAYS WITHIN SITEINLETS TO THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMSEE NOTE 3 OF EROSION & CONTROL NOTES3:1 SLOPESSLOPESWHEREVER NECESSARY THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITETHROUGHOUT PROJECT SITETHROUGHOUT PROJECT SITEDESIGNATED COLLECTION AREA AND CONTAINERSDESIGNATED AREADESIGNATED AREADESIGNATED CONTAINMENTSTREETS AND STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIESERIOD BETWEEN OCTOB WET WEATHER IS EXPEND STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIESOTES: IT, TORN UNRAVELING	THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITECONTINUOUSALONG FLOW LINES OF UNPAVED ROADWAYS WITHIN SITEIN PLACE CONTINUOUS UNTIL ROADWAYS ARE PAVEDINLETS TO THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMCONTINUOUS UNTIL LANDSCAPING IS IN PLACESEE NOTE 3 OF EROSION & CONTROL NOTESCONTINUOUS CONTINUOUS BY SEPT. 153:1 SITE FROM PUBLIC ROADWAYSIN PLACE DURING BY SEPT. 15SITE FROM PUBLIC ROADWAYSCONTINUOUS, UNTIL ENTRANCES AND ONSITE ROADWAYS ARE PAVEDWHEREVER NECESSARY THROUGHOUT PROJECT SITE SITECONTINUOUS UNTIL CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND SOILS HAVE STABILIZEDDESIGNATED AREA AREACONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA AREACONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA AND CONTAINERSCONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA AND CONTAINERSCONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA AND CONTAINERSCONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA MATERIAL HANDLING AREAIMMEDIATELY AT TIME OF SPILL AREA CONTINUOUS UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETEDDESIGNATED AREA STORT DRAINAGE FACILITIESCONTINUOUS UNTIL CONTINUOUS UNTI	THEOLOGOUT PROJECT CONTINUOUS INSPECT GRADED AREAS AND SLOPES ON AT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO CHECK FOR EROSION. THE GRADE TREATMY AREAS OR NOTALL SAND DIKES AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT EROSION. ALONG FLOW LINES OF UMPARED IN PLACE CONTINUOUS TARE PARED IN PLACE CONTINUOUS ARE PARED INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE ONSITE STORM DIKEN STORM INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE ONSITE STORM DIAL DATA AND CARRY STORM INLETS TO THE SYSTEM IN PLACE CONTINUOUS INTEL AND SCAPRG IS IN PLACE INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE CONSITE STORM DIAL DATA AND CARRY STORM STEEM ONTINUOUS INTEL AND SCAPRG IS IN PLACE INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE SEMILINT AND DEBRIS BEFORE ACCUMULATION HAVE REACHED ONE THREE CONTINUOUS INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE SEMILINT AND DEBRIS BEFORE ACCUMULATION HAVE REACHED ONE THREE CONTINUOUS INSPECT AFTER FACH STORM. REMOVE SEMILINT AND DEBRIS BEFORE ACCUMULATION HAVE REACHED ONE THREE PLACES AND ONSTE ROADWAYS 3:1 SLOPES IN PLACE DURING BY SEPT. 15 INSPECT STER FACH STORM. REMOVE SEMILINT DEPOSITED BEHIND FIBER ROLLS WHENEVER CONTINUOUS, UNTL ENTRANCES TO CONTINUOUS, UNTL ENTRANCES AND ONSTE ROADWAYS INSPECT STE NAT LEAST A MONTHLY BASIS TO CHECK FOR EROSION IS OCTINUOUS STREFT AND ARE PAVED THEOUGHOUT PROJECT STE STRE STRE STRE STRE STRE STRE STRE S

INSPECT FIBER ROLLS WHEN RAIN IS FORECAST, DURING AND FOLLOWING RAIN EVENTS, AT LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. FOR SPECIFIC MONITORING INTERVALS REFER TO THE CURRENT VERSION OF STORM WATER "BMP" MANUAL FOR DURING THE NON-RAINY SEASON.

SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION REACHES ONE-HALF THE DESIGNATED SEDIMENT STORAGE DEPTH. USUALLY ONE-HALF THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FIBER ROLL AND THE ADJACENT GROUND SURFACE. SEDIMENT REMOVED DURING MAINTENANCE MAY BE INCORPORATED INTO THE EARTHWORK ON THE SITE OR DISPOSED AT AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION.

. FILTER BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED LONG ENOUGH TO EXTEND ACROSS THE EXPECTED FLOW PATH AND AS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR.

RUCTION EROSION/SEDIMENTATION PLAN NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW TYPICAL GUIDELINES FOR GRADING. EROSION SEDIMENT CONTROL FOR THE MEASURES SHOWN OR STATED ON THESE

- RACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS PREPARED PRIOR E ONSET OF ANY STORM. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL EROSION AND ENT CONTROL MEASURES IN PLACE FOR THE WINTER MONTHS PRIOR TO 3ER 1.
- ROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL RBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED. CHANGES TO THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT ROL PLAN SHALL BE MADE TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS ONLY WITH THE OVAL OF OR AT THE DIRECTION OF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE RTMENT OF UTILITIES.
- PLAN MAY NOT COVER ALL THE SITUATIONS THAT ARISE DURING FRUCTION DUE TO UNANTICIPATED FIELD CONDITIONS. VARIATIONS MAY BE TO THE PLAN IN THE FIELD SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF OR AT THE TION OF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES. ROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CHECKED BEFORE IG AND AFTER ALL STORMS TO ENSURE MEASURES ARE FUNCTIONING
- ERLY. REFER TO CURRENT VERSION OF STORMWATER "BMP" MANUAL FOR FIC SCHEDULE PER SITE CONDITIONS.
- RACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A LOG AT THE SITE OF ALL INSPECTIONS OR ENANCE OF BMPS. AS WELL AS. ANY CORRECTIVE CHANGES TO THE BMPS ROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN.
- EAS WHERE SOIL IS EXPOSED, PROMPT REPLANTING WITH NATIVE ATIBLE, DROUGHT-RESISTANT VEGETATION SHALL BE PERFORMED. NO
- WILL BE LEFT EXPOSED OVER THE WINTER SEASON. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PRIOR IMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION WHEN APPLICABLE FOR SITES NOT
- SSIBLE BY COMMERCIALLY PREPARED ACCESSES. LOCATION OF THE NCE MAY BE ADJUSTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO FACILITATE
- IRUCTION OPERATIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC ENTERING THE PAVED MUST CROSS THE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. THE STABILIZED IRUCTION ENTRANCE (WHEN APPLICABLE) SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.
- EDIMENT DEPOSITED ON PAVED ROADWAYS SHALL BE SWEPT AT THE END CH WORKING DAY OR AS NECESSARY
- RACTOR SHALL PLACE GRAVEL BAGS AROUND ALL NEW DRAINAGE
- TURE OPENINGS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE STRUCTURE OPENING IS FRUCTED. THESE GRAVEL BAGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND REMAIN IN UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED
- NTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT (ING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS. THIS MAY RE TOP DRESSING, REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES USED AP SEDIMENT.
- NECESSARY. WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO C RIGHT-OF-WAY.
- WASHING IS REQUIRED. IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH HED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR ENT BASIN.
- ACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT HOUSEKEEPING PRACTICES AS FOLLOWS:

LID WASTE MANAGEMENT:

- VIDE DESIGNATED WASTE COLLECTION AREAS AND CONTAINERS. ARRANGE R REGULAR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL. CLEAR SITE OF TRASH INCLUDING GANIC DEBRIS, PACKAGING MATERIALS, SCRAP OR SURPLUS BUILDING TERIALS AND DOMESTIC WASTE DAILY.
- ERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE:
- VIDE A DESIGNATED MATERIAL STORAGE AREA WITH SECONDARY NTAINMENT SUCH AS BERMING. STORE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND PROVIDE VERING FOR SOLUBLE MATERIALS. RELOCATE STORAGE AREA INTO BUILDING ELL WHEN POSSIBLE. INSPECT AREA DAILY
- ICRETE WASTE: IVIDE A DESIGNATED AREA FOR A TEMPORARY PIT TO BE USED FOR NCRETE TRUCK WASH-OUT. DISPOSE OF HARDENED CONCRETE OFFSITE. NO TIME SHALL A CONCRETE TRUCK DUMP ITS WASTE AND CLEAN ITS UCK INTO THE CITY STORM DRAINS VIA CURB AND GUTTER. INSPECT LY TO CONTROL RUNOFF, AND WEEKLY FOR REMOVAL OF HARDENED NCRETE.
- NT AND PAINTING SUPPLIES: VIDE INSTRUCTION TO EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS REGARDING DUCTION OF POLLUTANTS INCLUDING MATERIAL STORAGE, USE, AND CLEAN INSPECT SITE DAILY FOR EVIDENCE OF IMPROPER DISPOSAL.
- ICLE FUELING, MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING: OVIDE A DESIGNATED FUELING AREA WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT SUCH AS BERMING. DO NOT LOW MOBILE FUELING OF EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH DRIP PANS. RESTRICT ONSITE AINTENANCE AND CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT TO A MINIMUM. INSPECT AREA DAILY.
- ARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT: EVENT THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM HAZARDOUS WASTES TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM ROUGH PROPER MATERIAL USE, WASTE DISPOSAL AND TRAINING OF EMPLOYEES. HAZARDOUS STE PRODUCTS COMMONLY FOUND ON-SITE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO PAINTS & LVENTS, PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, FERTILIZERS, HERBICIDES & PESTICIDES, SOIL STABILIZATION ODUCTS, ASPHALT PRODUCTS AND CONCRETE CURING PRODUCTS.
- "BMP'S" AT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.
- VEL BAGS WITH FIBER ROLLS/ SILT BARRIER AND OR BAG INLET FILTERS TO BE USED FOR ET PROTECTION FROM CONSTRUCTION CONTAMINATES. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD IDENTIFY ALL IDITIONS WHERE THIS MAY APPLY AND MAINTAIN DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. THIS ALL APPLY TO THE LOCAL SITE ACTIVITY AS WELL AS ANY AREA TRAVELED EXTENDING TO THE NT OF SITE ACCESS AND ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAYS. NO CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MAY ER ANY STORM WATER DRAIN AT ANY TIME. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT MEASURES TO NITOR THIS AT ALL TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE.
- AN ALL STORED MATERIALS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXCAVATED SOIL, IMPORTED ROCK, SAND OR GRAVEL, PAINT, CONCRETE, WOOD, METAL, OR CONTAMINATED WATER SHALL BE STORED PROPERLY TO INSURE NO DISCHARGE OF CONTAMINATES.
- 18. REMOVE DIRT, DEBRIS AND WEEDS FROM PUBLIC SIDE WALK AREAS AND STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS AND ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR DEBRIS TO AN APPROVED LOCATION AS ON A DAILY BASIS (OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY ENGINEER). A CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE ONSITE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION, AND BEST METHOD TO PREVENT SPILLS AND DISCHARGE OF CONCRETE / WATER CONTAMINANTS.
- 19. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD IDENTIFY "BMP"S (BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES) PER SITE CONDITIONS. AND REFER TO CURRENT VERSION OF STORMWATER "BMP" MANUAL FOR SPECIFIC SCHEDULES OR DETAILS NOT SPECIFIED IN THIS PLAN.

STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES:

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DRAIN INLET PROTECTION FOR ALL CATCH BASINS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF WORK. THIS INCLUDES ANY CATCH BASINS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS (2) PER BALE WELL AS ANY ON-SITE CATCH BASINS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EGRESS FROM PROJECT SITE TO PREVENT TRACK-OUT OF SEDIMENT ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF WAY FROM CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES.
- 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DO NOT DEPOSIT SEDIMENT ONTO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY, SIDEWALKS AND GUTTERS. ALL SEDIMENT AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED BY THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE STREET SWEEPING OR
- OTHER DRY SWEEPING METHOD, AS NECESSARY, TO REMOVE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION-RELATED SEDIMENT FROM PUBLIC SIDEWALKS. GUTTERS AND ROADWAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE WORK FOR
- DRY-WEATHER DAYS WHEN NO RAIN IS IN THE IMMEDIATE FORECAST. 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AN APPROVED
- WASH-OUT STRUCTURE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ALL CONCRETE, PAINT, STUCCO AND OTHER LIQUIDS WILL BE WASHED OUT IN THIS AREA. 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST CONTROL TO PREVENT THE NUISANCE OF BLOWING DUST WITHOUT CAUSING SEDIMENT. DEBRIS. OR LITTER TO ENTER THE ANY STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ANY OTHER BMPS AS NECESSARY TO CONTROL THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM THE PROJECT SITE.









- TO FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES OR STAPLES.
- 2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24" AT TOP AND MID SECTION.
- 3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE OVER-LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED.
- 4. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED AND MATERIAL REMOVED WHEN "BULDGES" DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE.









NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION EROSION/ SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN NOTES:

1. USE "BMP'S" AT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

- 2. GRAVEL BAGS WITH FIBER ROLLS AND SILT BARRIER AS NEEDED AND/OR BAG INLET FILTERS TO BE USED FOR INLET PROTECTION FROM CONSTRUCTION CONTAMINATES. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD IDENTIFY ALL CONDITIONS WHERE THIS MAY APPLY AND MAINTAIN DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL APPLY TO THE LOCAL SITE ACTIVITY AS WELL AS ANY AREA TRAVELED EXTENDING TO THE POINT OF SITE ACCESS AND ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAYS. NO CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS MAY ENTER ANY STORM WATER DRAIN AT ANY TIME. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCTION PHASE.
- 3. ANY AND ALL STORED MATERIALS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXCAVATED SOIL, IMPORTED ROCK, SAND OR GRAVEL, PAINT, CONCRETE, WOOD, METAL OR CONTAMINATED WATER SHALL BE STORED PROPERLY TO INSURE NO DISCHARGE OF CONTAMINATES.
- REMOVE DIRT, DEBRIS AND WEEDS FROM PUBLIC SIDE WALK AREAS AND STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS AND ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS OR DEBRIS TO AN APPROVED LOCATION AS ON A DAILY BASIS (OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY ENGINEER). A CONCRETE, STUCCO WASHOUT SHALL BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND BEST METHOD TO PREVENT SPILLS AND DISCHARGE OF CONCRETE/WATER CONTAMINANTS.
- CONTRACTOR TO FIELD IDENTIFY "BMP"S (BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES) PER SITE CONDITIONS AND REFER TO CURRENT VERSION OF STORM WATER "BMP" MANUAL FOR SPECIFIC
- 6. INSTALL SEDIMENT LOGS AROUND CONSTRUCTION AREA TO KEEP DEBRIS ON PROPERTY.
- 7. PLACE GRAVEL BAGS AROUND NEARBY, DOWN STREAM STORM INLET(S) DURING CONSTRUCTION.
- 8. REPAIR OR REPLACE SPLIT, TORN UNRAVELING OR SLUMPING FIBER ROLLS. FIBER ROLLS TO BE STAKED 4' O.C. PARALLEL TO (E) CONTOURS.
- 9. INSPECT FIBER ROLLS WHEN RAIN IS FORECAST, DURING AND FOLLOWING RAIN EVENTS. AT LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. FOR SPECIFIC MONITORING INTERVALS REFER TO THE CURRENT VERSION OF STORM WATER "BMP" MANUAL
- 10. SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION REACHES ONE-HALF THE DESIGNATED SEDIMENT STORAGE DEPTH. USUALLY ONE-HALF THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FIBER ROLL AND THE ADJACENT GROUND SURFACE. SEDIMENT REMOVED DURING MAINTENANCE DISPOSED AT AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION.
- 11. FILTER BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED LONG ENOUGH TO EXTEND ACROSS THE EXPECTED FLOW PATH AND AS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE INSPECTOR.
- 12. ON-SITE WATER TRUCK MAY BE REQUIRED FOR DUST MITIGATION.





	Issued For:
	AUBURN LAKE
	TRAILS
	2125 CRAMER CT.
	COOL, CA 33014
	PREPARED FOR
	2600 Camino Ramon, 4W850 N
	San Ramon, California 94583
	AT&T SITE NO: CVL00887
	PROJECT NO: 13787685
	DRAWN BY: CES
	CRECKED BI. CES
	0 09/19/17 ZD 90% 0 10/02/17 ZD 90%
	0 10/11/17 ZD 100%
(E) RESIDENCE	
(E) UTILITY POLE (P) AT&T	
(E) BARN	
(P) AT&T 40'X45' LEASE AREA	
(P) AT&T 160' TALL MONOPINE	
	REV DATE DESCRIPTION
	Licensor:
	DROFESS/04
PERITY	ELAN G M. HOPH FR
PRO	₩ No. 84674
AZIMUTH 90°	OF CALLER
	IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON. UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING
	UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT.
(E) 50' RADIUS CUL-DE-SAC	Engineer:
	ADAPTIVE RE-USE
(P) AT&T 15' WIDE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT	ENGINEERING Craia Horner, PE 84674
	214-407-3184
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
A=1.1 SITE PLAN	craigmhorner@yahoo.com
LEASE AREA: IOUU S.F.	
	OVERALL SITE PLAN
(F) 50' NON-EVOLUCIVE	
EASEMENT FOR P.U.E AND ROAD PURPOSES	SHFFT NUMRER
PE: MONOPINE/WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET	



Issued For:			
2125 CRAMER CT.			
COOL. CA 95614			
,			
PREPARED FOR			
atet			
2600 Camino Ramon, 4W850 N San Ramon, California, 94583			
WIRELESS GROUP			
AT&T SITE NO: CVL00887			
PROJECT NO: 13787685			
DRAWN BY: CES			
CHECKED BY: CES			
0 09/19/17 ZD 90%			
0 10/02/17 ZD 90%			
0 10/11/17 ZD 100%			
REV DATE DESCRIPTION			
Licensor:			
2021100			
REAL G M. HOP			
No. 84674			
OF CALLEOR			
IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY			
PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS			
DOCUMENT.			
Engineer:			
ADAPTIVE RE-USE			
Craig Horner, PE 84674			
214-407-3184			
3112 LEATHA WAY SACRAMENTO, CA 95821			
craigmhorner@yahoo.com			
SHEET TITLE:			
SITE PLAN			
SHEET NUMBER:			

KEYNOTES

- (1) (P) RF RACK #1
- (2) (P) RF RACK #2
- (3) (P) POWER PLANT RACK W/ (3) STRING OF BATTERIES (18) (P) HVAC UNIT PROVIDED WITH WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET
- (4)(P) TELCO BOARD PROVIDED WITH WALK IN EQUIPMENT
CABINET(P) STEPS (FINAL DESIGN PENDING)(5)(P) 2A:20BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
IN WEATHER RESISTANT CABINET(P) PRE-MANUFACTURED WALK IN EQU
CABINET PLATFORM (DESIGN BY OTHER
CABINET
- (6) (P) GPS UNIT
- 7) (P) CAMLOCK GENERATOR INTERFACE
- (8) (P) 15KW DC DIESEL STANDBY GENERATOR
- 9 NOT USED
- (10) (P) 12'-0" WIDE ACCESS GATE
- (P) 6'-0" CHAIN LINK FENCE w/ 3 STRANDANTI CLIMB BARRIER

AN NORTH

NORTH

3/8"=1'-0"

- (P) TELCO BOX PROVIDED WITH WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET
 (P) 153'-00" MONOPINE W/ 7' BRANCH CROWN TO 160' OVER ALL HEIGHT
 (P) HEAVY DUTY CABLE TRAY W/ LID OVER CONCRETE SLEEPERS 4' O.C.
 (F) AT&T 6'-8" x 6'-8" WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET
- (P) PRE-MANUFACTURED WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET PLATFORM (DESIGN BY OTHERS) (21) (P) GRAVEL BED OVER MARIFI WEED BARRIER
- (22) (P) AT&T 40'X45' LEASE AREA

(P) 200A PANEL W/ MAIN DISCONNECT & MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH

(22)----

4" 文

(28)—

(10-

27—

33—

(31)----

30-

11-

10'-2"

(23) NOT USED

(17) NOT USED

- (P) PRE-MANUFACTURED GEN PLATFORM (DESIGN BY OTHERS)
- (25) (p) tower caisson (design by others)
- (26) (P) U/G TOWER MATT SLAB (DESIGN BY OTHERS)
- (27) (P) FIRE DEPARTMENT KNOX BOX
- (P) CARRIER CONTACT SIGNAGE AT GATE
- (29) NOT USED
- (P) 200A ELECTRICAL METER/WITH MAIN DISCONNECT ON (P) H-FRAME
- (P) CIENNA CABINET BY AT&T LANDLINE ON (P) H-FRAME
- (32) (P) SHIELDED DOWN TILT LIGHT WITH MOTION SENSOR AND AUTO SHUTOFF TIMER PROVIDED WITH WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET
- (33) (P) UTILITY H-FRAME
- (34) (P) UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONDUITS
- (P) SURGE SUPPRESSORS
- (P) BBC-13X 1.2LB PSF MIN. OR EQUIV., SOUND BLANKET AT INTERIOR SIDE OF FENCE
- (P) RETAINING WALL







	RF SCHEDU	LE			
ER	RRU	DIPLEXER	FIBER LENGTH	CDAX LENGTH	FIBER ND.
0″	(1) RRU11 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180′	± N/A	TRUNK 1
·0″	(1) RRUE2 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180'	± N/A	TRUNK 1
·0″	(1) RRU B14 (1) RRU B5	(2) CBC78-DF-2X	± 170′	± N/A	TRUNK 1
·0″	(1) RRU32	N/A	± 170'	± N/A	TRUNK 4
·0″	(1) RRU11 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180′	± N/A	TRUNK 2
·0″	(1) RRUE2 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180'	± N/A	TRUNK 2
·0″	(1) RRU B14 (1) RRU B5	(2) CBC78-DF-2X	± 170′	± N/A	TRUNK 2
·0″	(1) RRU32	N/A	± 170'	± N/A	TRUNK 4
0″	(1) RRU11 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180′	± N/A	TRUNK 3
·0″	(1) RRUE2 (1) RRU32	N/A	± 180′	± N/A	TRUNK 3
·0″	(1) RRU B14 (1) RRU B5	(2) CBC78-DF-2X	± 170′	± N/A	TRUNK 3
·0″	(1) RRU32	N/A	± 170′	± N/A	TRUNK 4
	(21) PROPOSED RRUS				



	(P) TOP OF MONOPINE BRANCHES	
ED BROWN	(P) TOP OF MONOPINE STEEL	
	Ψ ± EL. 153' AGL	<u>\</u>
ENNAS	$\Phi_{\pm}^{(P) \text{ All all all entry rad center}} = 130-0$	
8		
VE		
	(P) FUTURE_CARRIER_RAD_CENTER	
	+ ± EL. 125' AGL	
	• (P) FUTURE CARRIER RAD CENTER	
		and the second
	NOTE:	
	BRANCHES SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY.	
	NOT TO SCALE	
		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
INCLUDING	(P) 160'-0" MONOPINE INCLUDING 7' BRANCH CROWN	
ED KELLY N OR EQUAL	(P) TRUNK TO BE PAINTED KELLY MOORE LOG CABIN BROWN OR EQUAL	
ALLED ON TOWER	(P) CLIMBING PEGS INSTALLED ON TOWER	
	(P) AT&T GPS UNIT	
MENT CABINET ANDBY GENERATOR	(P) AT&T WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET	
	(P) AT&T CABLE TRAY	
	← (P) BTM OF MONOPINE BRANCHES	
	(P) RETAINING WALL	$\overline{\ }$
D	(P) 6'-0" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE w/ 3 STRAND ANTI CLIMB BARRIER	
	(E) GRADE AT (P) TOWER LOCATION	
	$\Phi_{\pm \text{ EL. 1717' AMSL}}^{(P) \text{ GRADE}} = 0'-0''$	
	8' 4' 0 8' 16'	
	1/8"=1'-0"	
	PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION	
		SHET



 Φ (P) TOP OF MONOPINE BRANCHES ± EL. 160' AGL

 Φ (P) TOP OF MONOPINE STEEL ± EL. 153' AGL

 Φ (P) AT&T ANTENNA RAD CENTER ± EL. 140' AGL

 Φ (P) FUTURE AT&T MICROWAVE CENTER LINE ± EL. 132.5' AGL

 Φ (P) FUTURE CARRIER RAD CENTER ± EL. 125' AGL

 Φ (P) FUTURE CARRIER RAD CENTER ± EL. 110' AGL

NOTE: **BRANCHES SHOWN ARE FOR** ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY. NOT TO SCALE

- (P) 160'-0" MONOPINE INCLUDING 7' BRANCH CROWN

(P) TRUNK TO BE PAINTED KELLY MOORE LOG CABIN BROWN OR EQUAL

— (P) AT&T CABLE TRAY

(P) 15KW DC DIESEL STANDBY GENERATOR

— (P) 6'-0" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE w/ 3 STRAND ANTI CLIMB BARRIER - (P) RETAINING WALL

(P) 6'-0" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE w/ 3 STRAND ANTI CLIMB BARRIER

 $\oint \frac{(P)}{\pm} \frac{GRADE}{EL.} = \frac{0'-0''}{AMSL}$

1/8"=1'-0"

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

(2) 1/8"=1'-0"

(P) 15KW DC DIESEL STANDBY GENERATOR —

 Φ_{\pm} (P) BTM OF MONOPINE BRANCHES ± EL. 20' AGL

(P) 160'-0" MONOPINE INCLUDING -----7' BRANCH CROWN

(P) TRUNK TO BE PAINTED KELLY MOORE LOG CABIN BROWN OR EQUAL

(P) CLIMBING PEGS INSTALLED ON TOWER -

(P) AT&T WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINET -

(P) AT&T GPS UNIT –

(P) AT&T CABLE TRAY —

(P) RETAINING WALL

-

		Issued For:
	 (P) (19) AND (2) FUTURE AT&T RRUS TO BE PAINTED BROWN (P) (2) AT&T ANTENNAS PER SECTOR FOR A TOTAL OF (6) CONCEALED W/ ANTENNA SOCKS 	AUBURN LAKE TRAILS
	- (P) AT&T SURGE SUPPRESSORS/ RRU COLLAR MOUNT BELOW UPPER ANTENNAS	2125 CRAMER CT.
	- (P) (4) AT&T SURGE SUPPRESSORS	COOL, CA 33014
	- (P) (6) DUAL DIPLEXERS - (P) (2) AT&T ANTENNAS PER SECTOR FOR A TOTAL OF (6) CONCEALED W/ ANTENNA SOCKS	PREPARED FOR
~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	- (P) (2) FUTURE AT&T 4' MICROWAVE	
-	DIŚHÈŚ	ll Satet
	- (P) FUTURE CARRIER ANTENNAS	
		2600 Camino Ramon, 4W850 N San Ramon, California 94583
	— (P) FUTURE CARRIER ANTENNAS	
		EPIC WIRELESS GROUP
L EAR		AT&T SITE NO: CVL00887
		PROJECT NO: 13787685
		DRAWN BY: CES
		CHECKED BY: CES
		0 09/19/17 ZD 90% 0 10/02/17 ZD 90%
		0 10/11/17 ZD 100%
		REV DATE DESCRIPTION
		Licensor:
		No. 84674
		IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS DOCUMENT
		Engineer
		ADAPTIVE RE-USE
		ENGINEERING
		Craig Horner, PE 84674 214-407-3184
		3112 LEATHA WAY
	(P) RETAINING WALL	SACRAMENIO, CA 95821 craigmhorner@vahoo.com
		SHEET TITLE:
		PROPOSED MONOPINE
	(P) TOWER MATT SLAB	WEST - EAST ELEVATION
	(DESIGN BY OTHERS)	CHEET NILLADED.
		_ A-4.2
SITE TYPE: MON	OPINE/WALK IN EQUIPMENT CABINE	

Exhibit G

CVL00887 AUBURN LAKE TRAILS

Zoning Propagation Map Nov 06, 2017

AUBURN LAKE TRAILS

😂 at&t

Exhibit H

CVL00887 Auburn Lake Trails 2125 Cramer Court, Cool, CA Photosims Produced on 10-6-2017

Photosims Produced on 10-6-2017

AT&T Wireless

2125 Cramer Court, Cool, CA Photosims Produced on 10-6-2017

Radio Frequency Emissions Compliance Report For AT&T Mobility					
Site Name:	Auburn Lake Trails	Site Structure Type:	Monopine		
Address:	2125 Cramer Court	Latitude:	N38-53-43.62		
	Cool, California	Longitude:	W120-58-51.04		
Report Date:	October 12, 2017	Project:	New Build		

General Summary

AT&T Mobility has contracted Waterford Consultants, LLC to conduct a Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Compliance assessment of the proposed Auburn Lake Trails site located at 2125 Cramer Court, Cool, California. This report contains information about the radio telecommunications equipment to be installed at this site and the surrounding environment with regard to RF Hazard compliance. This assessment is based on installation designs and operational parameters provided by AT&T Mobility.

The compliance framework is derived from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Rules and Regulations for preventing human exposure in excess of the applicable Maximum Permissible Exposure ("MPE") limits. At any location at this site, the power density resulting from each transmitter may be expressed as a percentage of the frequency-specific limits and added to determine if 100% of the exposure limit has been exceeded. The FCC Rules define two tiers of permissible exposure differentiated by the situation in which the exposure takes place and/or the status of the individuals who are subject to exposure. General Population / Uncontrolled exposure limits apply to those situations in which persons may not be aware of the presence of electromagnetic energy, where exposure is not employment-related, or where persons cannot exercise control over their exposure. Occupational / Controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a consequence of their employment, have been made fully aware of the potential for exposure, and can exercise control over their exposure.

	Limits for General Populat	ion/ Uncontrolled Exposure	Limits for Occupational/ Controlled Exposure		
Frequency (MHz)	Power Density (mW/cm ²)	Averaging Time (minutes)	Power Density (mW/cm ²)	Averaging Time (minutes)	
30-300	0.2	30	1	6	
300-1500	f/1500	30	f/300	6	
1500-100,000	1.0	30	5.0	6	

f=Frequency (MHz)

In situations where the predicted MPE exceeds the General Population threshold in an accessible area as a result of emissions from multiple transmitters, FCC licensees that contribute greater than 5% of the aggregate MPE share responsibility for mitigation.

Based on the computational guidelines set forth in FCC OET Bulletin 65, Waterford Consultants, LLC has developed software to predict the overall Maximum Permissible Exposure possible at any particular location given the spatial orientation and operating parameters of multiple RF sources. These theoretical results represent worst-case predictions as emitters are assumed to be operating at 100% duty cycle.

Page 1 Waterford Consultants, LLC • 201 Loudoun Street Southeast Suite 300 • Leesburg, Virginia 20175 • 703.596.1022

EXHIBIT I

For any area in excess of 100% General Population MPE, access controls with appropriate RF alerting signage must be put in place and maintained to restrict access to authorized personnel. Signage must be posted to be visible upon approach from any direction to provide notification of potential conditions within these areas. Subject to other site security requirements, occupational personnel should be trained in RF safety and equipped with personal protective equipment (e.g. RF personal monitor) designed for safe work in the vicinity of RF emitters. Controls such as physical barriers to entry imposed by locked doors, hatches and ladders or other access control mechanisms may be supplemented by alarms that alert the individual and notify site management of a breach in access control. Waterford Consultants, LLC recommends that any work activity in these designated areas or in front of any transmitting antennas be coordinated with all wireless tenants.

Analysis

AT&T Mobility proposes the following installation at this location:

- Install twelve (12) new panel antennas, four (4) per sector
- Install twenty-one (21) new RRUS

The antennas will be mounted on a 160-foot monopole with centerlines at 150 and 140 feet above ground level. The antennas will be oriented toward 90, 330 and 210 degrees. The Effective Radiated Power (ERP) in any direction from all AT&T Mobility operations will not exceed 27,311 Watts. Other appurtenances such as RRUs and hybrid cable are not sources of RF emissions. From this site, AT&T Mobility will enhance voice and data services to surrounding areas in licensed 700, 850, 1900, 2100 and 2300 MHz bands. No other antennas are known to be operating in the vicinity of this site.

Power density decreases significantly with distance from any antenna. The panel-type antennas to be employed at this site are highly directional by design and the orientation in azimuth and mounting elevation, as documented, serve to reduce the potential to exceed MPE limits at any location other than directly in front of the antennas. For accessible areas at ground level, the maximum predicted power density level resulting from all AT&T Mobility operations is 0.3635% of the FCC General Population limits (0.0727% of the FCC Occupational limits). Incident at adjacent buildings depicted in Figure 1, the maximum predicted power density level resulting from all AT&T Mobility operations is 0.261% of the FCC General Population limits (0.0522% of the FCC Occupational limits). The proposed operation will not expose members of the General Public to hazardous levels of RF energy and will not contribute to existing cumulative MPE levels on walkable surfaces at ground or at adjacent buildings by 5% of the General Population limits.

Waterford Consultants, LLC recommends posting contact information signage at the gate that informs personnel entering the site of basic precautions to be followed when working around antennas. RF alerting signage (Caution) should be posted at the base of the proposed Monopine to inform authorized climbers of potential conditions near the antennas. These recommendations are depicted in Figure 2.

Figure 1: Antenna Locations

Figure 2: Mitigation Recommendations

Page 3

Compliance Statement

Based on information provided by AT&T Mobility and predictive modeling, the installation proposed by AT&T Mobility at 2125 Cramer Court, Cool, California will be compliant with Radiofrequency Radiation Exposure Limits of 47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b)(3) and 1.1310. RF alerting signage and restricting access to the Monopine to authorized climbers that have completed RF safety training is required for Occupational environment compliance.

Certification

I, David H. Kiser, am the reviewer and approver of this report and am fully aware of and familiar with the Rules and Regulations of both the Federal Communications Commissions (FCC) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) with regard to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation, specifically in accordance with FCC's OET Bulletin 65. I have reviewed this Radio Frequency Exposure Assessment report and believe it to be both true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

PROJECT SUPPORT STATEMENT

AT&T PROJECT NAME: CONNECT AMERICA FUND II (CAF II) PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FOR AT&T SITE "AUBURN LAKE TRAILS"

AT&T SITE NUMBER: CVL00887

AUTHORIZED AGENT:

EPIC WIRELESS GROUP, LLC

ZONING MANAGER:

JARED KEARSLEY; 916-755-1326; jared.kearsley@epicwireless.net

PROPERTY OWNER: RICHARD AND LINDA MITCHAM

530-823-3149

APN: 071-400-30

2125 Cramer Ct, Cool, CA 95614

- PROJECT'S BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES
- SEARCH RING'S DESCRIPTION AND OBJECTIVES
- POTENTIAL CO-LOCATIONS
- ALTERNATIVE SITE ANALYSIS
- SUBJECT PARCEL AND SITE DETAILS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
- OPERATIONAL STATEMENT
- FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM
- OTHER CONSIDERATIONS RELATING TO NEW WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES PURSUANT TO 17.14.210 AND 17.22.500 OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY ZONING CODE

Exhibit J

Project Background and objectives:

AT&T is participating in a Federal Government funded project called Connect America Fund (CAF) – which is to provide underserved areas throughout the United States in general and throughout El Dorado County in particular with hi-speed broadband internet. The build-up of hi-speed broadband internet throughout rural/underserved areas will not only drive economic growth in rural America, but will expand the online marketplace nationwide, creating jobs, educational and businesses opportunities across the country. The CAF project is required to provide broadband internet services capable of 10 Mbps download and 1 Mbps upload speeds.

AT&T has the necessary technology that allows them to build out their territory in El Dorado County with the much demanded hi-speed broadband internet to help improve the county's rural infrastructure. AT&T's basis for transmitting and receiving hi-speed broadband internet to residences is executed by providing one site with either a microwave fiber hop or a direct fiber line to the site and transferring the high speeds of fiber to each Living Unit (LU) via wireless signals. Each LU being provided with the service will have a small square antenna located in a vantage point on the property where it has a direct line of site to the tower. The square antenna will send and receive wireless broadband internet providing the LU with a minimum of 10/1 Mbps download and upload speeds, respectively.

AT&T's secondary objective is to provide and enhance AT&T's Wireless Telecommunications services (cellular services) to underserved areas. Cellular services go hand in hand with building the internet infrastructure throughout these underserved areas. People today rely on their mobile devices not only for educational and business purposes, but also for emergency services. Increasing AT&T's cellular coverage and capacity throughout El Dorado County's rural areas while providing wireless broadband internet will greatly assist with enhancing the county's economic growth and the area's infrastructure.

Given the need for direct line of site to residences, a taller than typical tower will be necessary in order to provide wireless broadband internet services to as many homes in the targeted areas as possible. During the tower design phase, the Radio Frequency (RF) engineer study many variables including surrounding tree heights, tree densities, population densities, and surrounding hill tops, in order to properly design a sufficient tower height with the goal of achieving the FCC's track census block mandates of reaching specific LU coverage objectives per area. Living Unit (LU) coverage objectives are provided by the RF engineer using density maps and are based on the area's approximate population. AT&T's goal is not only to reach the coverage objective, but to outperform the coverage objective to ensure that the maximum amount of homes are being provided this service while taking into consideration a small margin of error during the simulation process.

Search Ring's Description and Objectives:

AT&T Mobility is proposing to build and maintain an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility consisting of a 40' x 45', 1,800 square foot enclosed compound (lease area). The compound will include a 160 foot Stealth Monopine tower, one pre-manufactured equipment cabinet, and one 15KW DC standby diesel generator. This facility will be located at 2125 Cramer Ct., Cool, within El Dorado County's jurisdiction in a 5.102 acre RE-5 zone. The site is approximately 0.65 miles east of Knickerbocker Creek and the area consists of large oak trees, "evergreen" trees, and rolling hills with rocky terrain.

AT&T's objective for the Auburn Lake Trails site is to provide wireless hi-speed broadband internet to a and cellular services to the nearby residences. This site is to provide hi-speed internet and enhanced cellular coverage & capacity to the surrounding communities, and just north of the search ring is a relatively dense underserved area. The site location's elevation is approximately 1,720 feet while the surrounding communities great potential for line of site to the tower. After running a coverage simulation at the site location, AT&T is anticipating meeting and beating their FCC objective for this search ring.

Potential Co-locations:

on Behalf of

There is one potential Co-location opportunity in the near vicinity of the provided Search Ring. An Existing Verizon Wireless tower is located outside of AT&T's Search Ring approx. 1/3 of a mile to the northeast. Verizon's tower is 82' tall and their antennas are located at a 70' centerline. Verizon has two locations on the Tower secured for future Microwaves at 62' and 53' centerlines, leaving only an available centerline for an additional carrier at 43 feet. If the tower was able to be modified for an additional carrier above the Verizon antennas, the available centerline would then be approximately 84 feet. AT&T ran a coverage simulation at both, 43' and 84' centerlines and those simulations on the existing Verizon Tower failed to support AT&T's CAF II project requirements for the Auburn Lake Trails community/search ring. At the 43' centerline, AT&T lost approx. 75% of the targeted LUs within the community. At the 84' centerline, AT&T lost 56% of the targeted LUs for the community. Additionally, the total amount of LU's the Verizon Tower would provide failed to satisfy FCC's targeted goal for this area therefore disqualifying this collocation opportunity as a viable candidate. The Verizon Tower has been designed for mobile phone services that do not need line of site technology, therefore, a 70-foot centerline is sufficient for coverage however AT&T's CAF II wireless highspeed broadband internet technology requires line of site to LUs, and therefore, requires higher than typical centerlines and for that reason as well Verizon's tower was disgualified from this project. The existing Verizon Tower does not adequately fulfill the LU targets as set by the Federal Communications Commission and does not fill the significant gap in coverage for the Auburn Lake Trails Community; therefore, the Verizon Tower is not a co-locatable option for AT&T.

🥰 at&t

Connecting a Wireless World on Behalf of Alternative Site Analysis pursuant to 17.14.210 (B) (1):

Above is a map showing the Search Ring (center is the red pin), Proposed Site (green pin) and the two alternative sites (yellow pins) that were considered for placement of the telecommunications facility. Each Alternative Site is discussed below:

Auburn Lake Trails Alternative Candidate B:

2060 State Hwy 193, Cool, CA 95614

Latitude/Longitude: 38.895132, -120.971553

Proposal – New Tower

Access Route:

Candidate B is located approximately 1,740 feet north-east of the center of AT&T's search ring. The proposed tower would be located on a 20.23 acre, RE-5 zoned property owned by Kyle & Mesja Weinberger. The property is located on the south side of Hwy 193 and the site was proposed on the south side of the property. Candidate B was chosen as AT&T's third preferred candidate as the RF Engineer's simulation yielded approximately 33% fewer LU's than the subject site located at 2125 Cramer Court. Furthermore, the site's coverage simulation showed it covering 16% less LUs than the FCC's requirement for the targeted area. In addition to a lack of LU coverage, the access route is between 18-25% grade creating a difficult access route for fire and utility vehicles. The site location had a steep grade as well creating extensive grading (cut and fill with retaining walls) for the foundation and facility causing potential unknown environmental disturbance due to the extensive grading required. No known oak resources would be lost at this site location. This site location would have more aesthetical impacts on the surrounding area than the subject location, and, the site location is approximately only 240 feet northwest to the Existing Verizon Wireless Tower. The Land Use for the parcel is LDR which is an allowed use for Wireless Facilities, and, the surrounding area's Land Use is RR and MDR. The nearest dwelling unit to the proposed Tower location is approximately 700 feet.

Auburn Lake Trails Alternative Candidate C:

2371 Challenge Ct, Cool, CA 95614

Latitude/Longitude: 38.890607, -120.960573

Proposal – New Tower

Considerations:

Candidate C is located approximately ¾ of a mile east of the center of AT&T's search ring. The proposed tower would be located on a 10 acre, RE-10 zoned property owned by Reed and Kristen Allen. The property is located end of Challenge Court and the site was proposed on the north-east of the property. Candidate C was chosen as AT&T's preferred candidate as the RF Engineer's simulation yielded approximately 25% over the LU's than the subject site located at 2125 Cramer Ct., however, the property became unsuitable to build the Wireless Telecommunications Facility after further investigation. The proposed site's grade was too steep to accommodate the facility and the property owners did not want the site moved closer to their residence on flatter ground so AT&T parted ways with the property owners. Additionally, the access route would have resulted in losing three mature oak trees and the entire site plan significantly impacting seven oak trees. This site location supported the least aesthetical impacts on the surrounding area provided it was located on top of a hill with no surrounding neighbors in the nearby vicinity being affected. The Land Use for the parcel is RR which is an allowed use for Wireless Facilities, and, the surrounding area's Land Use is RR and AL. The nearest dwelling unit to the proposed Tower location is approximately 560 feet.

Additional alternative sites considered and letters of interest sent out but received no response by landlords included the following parcels:

1930 State Highway 193, Cool, CA 95614 – APN: 071-032-46; Owner: Douglas Avery

1880 State Highway 193, Cool, CA 95614 – APN: 071-032-45; Owner: Miller Family Trust

3321 Magic Morgan Trail, Cool, CA 95614 – APN: 074-042-01; Owner: Daniel & Janice Prather

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION TO FILE PERMIT APPLICATIONS

Re: El Dorado County APN # 071-400-30-100

To Whom It May Concern:

The undersigned, Landlord, are the owners of the property located at 2125 Cramer Court, Cool, CA 95614, County Assessor's Parcel No. #071-400-30-100, that is the subject of a CUP application for a new AT&T Mobility Telecommunications Facility. The undersigned, Landlord, authorizes AT&T Mobility, C/O Epic Wirelss Group, and hereby authorizes Epic Wireless Group, its agent, to act as applicant to obtain any and all permits required for the approval and construction of this antenna/communication facility.

Landlord/Lessor: Richard and Linda Mitcham

Geckard Landlord

Date

Landlord

Date

RTH AMERICAN TITLE GUARANTY W No. 301471 Order No. 202338-RC AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO	El Donado, County Recorder William E. Schultz Co Recorder Ottico
AND WREN RECORDED MAIL IU	00 - 98-0041805-00
-	And ALINTER COUNTY TITLE CO
RICHARD MITCHAM	AUCT 471NIER COUNTLITILE CO Friday UT 24 1009 13-49-55
LINDA MITCHAM	TEL DA \$233.00 Str =0000052794
tes 2125 Cramer Ct	111 PG 5255.00 SDE-00000/2764
Cool. CA 95614	
IND	IVIDUAL GRANT DEED APAN. 071-400-30
The undersigned granton(s) declare(s):	
Documentary transfer tax is \$ 220,00	City Transfer Tax is S
(X) computed on full value of property conve	eved or
() computed on full value less value of liens	s and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
(x) Unincorporated area: () City of	_ and
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION received	of which is hereby acknowledged, RTCHARD A. DYFR AND KAREN
A DVER HISBAND AND WIFE	
hereby GRANT(S) to Richard Mitcham at	nd Linde Mitcham bushand and wife as joint tenar
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOR
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOR
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREOR RIGHARD A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREOR RIGHARD A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated: July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Placer On July 20, 1998	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF July 20, 1998 , personally	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated: July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Placer On July 20, 1998	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER Way appeared
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER of satisfactory
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER of satisfactory scribed to the
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:Uly 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnUly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer personally known to m ^r (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she// the strument and acknowledged to me that he/she// the strument and acknowledged to me that he/she//	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER way appeared of satisfactory scribed to the they executed O Monica M. Fletcher
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER of satisfactory scribed to the they executed and that by Comm. #1140147
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnJuly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard Ater personally known to nor (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she// the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) ared erecord the	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RICEARD A. DYER SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER Monica M. Fletcher and that by A or the entity INTURY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA PLACED COMPTON
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON E2 Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnJuly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer ** personally known to mr (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she// the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RICEARD A. DYER SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER SS. KAREN A. DYER Monica M. Fletcher Comm. Stildold7 Scribed to the they executed and that by A or the entity instrument. KAREN A. DYER Comm. Stildold7 Comm. Exp. June 5, 2001
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnUy 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer ** personally known to mr (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she// the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) up on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the WITNESS my hand and official scal.	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FO TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, J XHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREON RIGHTO A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER Wappeared of satisfactory scribed to the they executed and that by A or the entity instrument. KAREN A. DYER Comm. Exp. June 6, 2001
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer personally known to m ^c (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/zer sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/t the same in his/he/their authorized capacity(ies), his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the WITNESS my hand and official scal.	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FC TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, J KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREPO AND MADE A PART HEREON RIGHARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER MONICA M. Fletcher Comm. \$1140147 PLACER COUNTY Comm. Exp. June 5, 2001
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF <u>Placer</u> OnJuly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer personally known to nor (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/ the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the WITNESS my hald and official seal. SignatureMALLONG	A STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STAR STA
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON E2 Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnJuly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer ** personally known to mr (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she// the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). his/her/their signature(s) on use instrument the person(s) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the WITTNESS my hand and official seal. SignatureMALL TAX	A or the entity instrument.
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON ED Dated:Uly 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF <u>Placer</u> OnUly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Monica M. Fletcher personally 	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FOR TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, J KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HEREDO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RICEARD A. DYER }SS. KAREN A. DYER KAREN A. DYER wappeared of satisfactory scribed to the they executed and that by A or the entity instrument. (This area for official noturial seal)
PARCEL A, SAID PARCEL IS SHOWN OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNT PAGE 107. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CONTINUES ON E2 Dated:July 20, 1998 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OFPlacer OnJuly 20, 1998 Monica M. Fletcher personally Richard A. Dyer ** personally known to mr (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sub- within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/ the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). his/her/their signature(s) on use instrument the person(s) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the WITTMESS my field and official seal Signature MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:SAME AS ABOVE 	N THAET CERTAIN PARCEL MAP FILED IN THE OFFICE FOR TY ON JULY 17, 1986, IN BOOK 35 OF PARCEL MAPS, A KHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF RIGHTOD A. DYER SS. Mater 6. Dyer SS. Monica M. Fletcher KAREN A. DYER A of the entity instrument. MONICA M. Fletcher Comm. \$1140147 Comm. \$1140147 Comm. Exp. June 5, 2001 (This area for official noturial seal)

. *

·..

5

و الد من الذي الذي الذي ال

į

041805	
State ofCalifornia County ofPlacer	-
On before me, Mor	ica M. Fletcher
personally appeared Karen A. Dyer	NAMESTI OF STATES
() personally known to me - OR - (X) proved to me on th Monica M. Flotcher Comm. 51140147 NOTARY PUELC. GALFOREC PLACER CCURTY Comm. Exp. June 6, 2001	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNERS my hand and official seal. WITNERS my hand and official seal. SIGNATURE OF NOTARY DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
State of	_
	-
On before me,	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "IANE DOE, NOTARY FURLE"
personally appeared	
() personally known to me – OR – () proved to me on the	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT (OFFICINAL)

1

.

•

• . . رم

í

041805

TOGETHER WITH:

A non-exclusive road and utility easement over, under, along, across and through the non-exclusive road and utility easement lying outside the exterior lines of the realty first hereinabove described, as said easements are delineated and designated on the Parcel Map hereinabove referred to.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH:

An easement ten (10) feet in width, for well, pipeline and incidental purposes over, under and across the following described tract of land, the centerline of said easement is described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeasterly terminus of the herein described easement, a point on the boundary line between Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 of Parcel Map filed in Book 28 of Parcel Maps, at Page 144 being further described as the Northerly Terminus of the Course delineated as North 15° 42' 20" East 90.81 feet on said map; thence North 45° 13' West from the point of beginning for a distance of 115.0 feet to the Northwesterly terminus of said easement.

98-0041805-00

2

RealQuest.com @ - Report

Print Ref ID: Auburn Lakes Email Reports

Export Reports

Property Detail Report

For Property Located At : 2125 CRAMER CT, COOL, CA 95614-9514 CoreLogic' RealQuest Professional

Owner Information	n						
Owner Name: Mailing Address: Vesting Codes:		MITCHAM RICHARD & LINDA 2125 CRAMER CT, COOL CA 95614-9514 H004 HW / / JT					
Location Informat	ion						
Legal Description: County: Census Tract / Block: Township-Range-Sect: Legal Book/Page: Legal Block		PM 35/10 EL DOR/ 306.01 / 2	17/A Ado, Ca 2	APN: Alternate APN: Subdivision: Map Reference: Tract #: School District:		071-40 071-40 / BLAC	10-30-100 10-30-100 K OAK MINE
Market Area:				School District Nan Munic/Townshin:	ie:		
Owner Transfer In	formation			Munic/Township:			
Recording/Sale Date: Sale Price: Document #:		1		Deed Type: 1st Mtg Document #	ŧ.		
Last Market Sale I	nformation						
Recording/Sale Date: Sale Price: Sale Type: Document #: Deed Type: Transfer Document #: New Construction: Title Company:		07/24/195 \$200,000 FULL 41805 GRANT D	98 / 07/20/1998 DEED OUNTY TITLE CO	1st Mtg Amount/Ty 1st Mtg Int. Rate/Ty 1st Mtg Document = 2nd Mtg Amount/Ty 2nd Mtg Int. Rate/T Price Per SqFt: Multi/Split Sale:	pe: /pe: #: /pe: /pe:	\$135,0 / FIXE / / \$120.1	000 / CONV D 19
Lender: Seller Name:		MONUM DYER RI	ENT MTG INC CHARD A				
Prior Sale Informa	ition						
Prior Rec/Sale Date: Prior Sale Price: Prior Doc Number: Prior Deed Type:		04/01/198 \$89,500 2729-404 DEED (R	87 / EG)	Prior Lender: Prior 1st Mtg Amt/T Prior 1st Mtg Rate/	ype: Type:	\$80,5 0 /	00 / CONV
Property Characte	ristics						
Gross Area: Living Area: Tot Adj Area: Above Grade: Total Rooms: Bedrooms: Bath(F/H): Year Built / Eff: Fireplace: # of Stories: Other Improvements:	1,664 6 3 3 / 1977 / 1977 Y / 2.00		Parking Type: Garage Area: Garage Capacity: Parking Spaces: Basement Area: Finish Bsmnt Area: Basement Type: Roof Type: Foundation: Roof Material:		Construction: Heat Type: Exterior wall: Porch Type: Patio Type: Pool: Air Cond: Style: Quality: Condition:		AVERAGE AVERAGE
Site Information							
							RURAL IMPROVED 2.5-20

http://proclassic.realquest.com/..mixedReport=yes&from=mapsubjectsearch&recordno=0&reportoptions=0&compslist=compslist&1471025954130[8/12/2016 11:19:29 AM]

Actual View of the Proposed Location:

The proposed lease area is centrally located on the property. The site will not interfere with the existing use of the property. Access will be directly off of Cramer Court. The site is elevated above the surrounding area and has great potential for line of site to the communities down below the subject parcel. The site isn't overly intrusive to nearby residents nor their view points of their properties. The nearest residence is approximately 325 feet to the northwest and sits 60 feet lower than the site location. The residence has a line of trees and foliage shielding their view to the site. The second closest residence is approximately 660 feet to the west and sits 45 feet below the site location. No Oak Tree resources will be removed or severely impacted by the project. The Surrounding Land Use for the area is LDR and RR.

11/1/2017

Enter Another Parcel

Assessor's Parcel Number: 071-400-30

PROPERTY II	NFORMA	TION:												
STATUS						JURISDICTION TAX RA			TAX RATE		MAP		ACREAGE	
	ON AS	SSESSMENT ROLL AND T	AXED			COUNT	TY OF EL	DORADO		83 - 48		PM	35/107/A	5.102
2015 GENER	AL PLAN	LAND USE INFORMATIO	N:											
LAND USE DES.	AG DIST.	ECOLOGICAL PRESERVES	IMPORT	ANT BIOL	OGICAL ?	MINE RESOL	RAL JRCES	PLATTED LANDS	COMM REG	COMMUNITY RU REGIONS CEI		URAL SPECIFIC NTERS PLANS		ADOPTED PLAN NAME
LDR 2015 ZONING		ATION:												
				DEDION	CONTROL			DIANNED	DEV/EL OB	MENT			OTUER	× (50) AV (0
	ONING L			DESIGN	CONTROL	-		PLANNED	DEVELOP	MENI		-	OTHERC	VERLAYS
2004 GENER	AL PLAN	LAND USE INFORMATIO	N:											
LAND USE DES.	AG DIST.	ECOLOGICAL PRESERVES	IMPORTANT BIOLOGICAL MIN CORRIDOR RESO		MINE RESOL	RAL	PLATTED LANDS	COMM REG	COMMUNITY REGIONS CE		RS	SPECIFIC PLANS	ADOPTED PLAN NAME	
LDR														
2004 ZONING	INFORM	IATION:												
Z	ONING E	DESIGNATION		DESIGN	CONTROL	-		PLANNED DEVELOPMENT				OTHER OVERLAYS		
	F	RE-5												
DISTRICTS:							-							
		FIRE		CSD			SCHOOL				WATER			
	EL DOR	ADO COUNTY FPD				BLAC	K OAK MI	NE UNIFIED	FIED GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUD					
FLOOD ZONE	INFORM	ATION (See Note below):												
F	IRM PAN	EL NUMBER & REVISION			PANEL RE	VISION D	ATE	FLOOD	ZONE FLOO		LOOD ZO	DD ZONE BUFFER		FLOODWAY
		06017C0200E			09/2	/26/2008 X								
MISCELLANE	OUSDA	TA:												
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT AG PRESERVE			ERVE		RAR	E PLANT MITIG	GATION AR	EA		MISSOURI FLAT MC&FP				
4	4 MICHAEL RANALLI No													
REMARKS:														
No Eligibility I	Review R	equired												
NOTE: The flor	d zone info	rmation presented here is based	solely on da	ta derived fro	m the EEMA E	lood Informat	ion Rate Ma	ns, and does not inc	lude data from	any other fly	nod studies			

POR. SECS. 9,16 8,17, T.12N., R.9E., M.D.M.

Tax Area Code

600

71:40

P03

NOTE - Assessor's Block Numbers Shown in Ellipse ssor's Parcel Numbers Shown in Circles

Assessor's Map Bk. 71 - Pg. 40 County of El Dorado, California

Zoning Map

VICINITY MAP

Connecting a Wireless World on Behalf of Overhead View of Lease Area and Distances to nearby residences:

Emergency 15kw Diesel Generator and 1 Ton HVAC Noise Analysis:

• Equation and Calculation Method:

The sound analysis methods and results are hypothetical only, using Sound Level and Distance calculations. These calculations do not take outside sounds, trees, hills, buildings, and other sound dampening variables into consideration, but, only raw sound levels after specific traveled distances which results in the worst case scenario for the sounds of the onsite backup generator and HVAC systems.

The use of emergency equipment is exempted from these limits per section 130.37.20(B).

Formulas to calculate the sound level L in dB (sound pressure level or sound intensity level) in dependence of the distance $r_{\rm c}$					
Sound level L and Dis	tance <i>r</i>				
$L_{2} = L_{1} - 20 \cdot \log\left(\frac{r_{1}}{r_{2}}\right) $ $r_{2} = r_{1} \cdot 10^{\left(\frac{ L_{1} - L_{2} }{20}\right)}$	$L_{2} = L_{1} - 10 \cdot \log\left(\frac{r_{1}}{r_{2}}\right)^{2} $ $r_{1} = \frac{r_{2}}{10^{\left(\frac{ L_{1}-L_{2} }{20}\right)}}$				
Sound pressure level (dB)	= Sound intensity level (dB)				
$L_2 = L_1 - 20 \cdot \log\left(\frac{r_1}{r_2}\right) $	$L_2 = L_1 - 10 \cdot \lg\left(\frac{r_1}{r_2}\right)^2$				

Sound Specifications:

- **Emergency Generator Model: SD015 Generac**
 - Average decibel (dBa) level at 23 feet = 65 dBa
- 1 Ton HVAC Model: HVAC MarvairSlimPacECUA12ACA
 - Average decibel (dBa) level at 30 feet = 46.5 dBa

Sound Specifications while taking the Sound Blanket into consideration:

- Emergency Generator Model: SD015 Generac •
 - Average decibel (dBa) level at 23 feet = 59 dBa
- 1 Ton HVAC Model: HVAC MarvairSlimPacECUA12ACA
 - Average decibel (dBa) level at 30 feet = 41.5 dBa
 - o HVAC is intrinsically compliant with El Dorado County's Noise Level Standards, per Table 1 below, 130.37.060.1

Findings:

- 1. Distance to the nearest Property Line of APN 071-400-02 = 220'
 - a. Generator Decibel level at 220' = 39.39 dBa
- 2. Distance to the Residence at APN 071-400-02 = 325'
 - a. Generator Decibel level at 325' = 36 dBa
- 3. Distance to the Residence at APN 071-400-31 = 660'
 - a. Generator Decibel level at 660' = 29.84 dBa

Conclusion:

After calculating all decibel levels at each nearby property line and residence, the onsite Emergency Backup Generator are within El Dorado County's noise level standards according to El Dorado County Title 130 Zoning and Noise Ordinance, Chapter 130.37 – Noise Standards.

> Table 1 - Eldorado County Table 130.37.060.1 Noise Level Performance Standards for Noise Sensitive Land Uses Affected by Non-Transportation Sources

Noise Level	Daytin 7 a.m. – 7	ne ⁷ p.m.	Eveni 7 p.m. – 1	ng Night D p.m. 10 p.m 7		it 7 a.m.
Descriptor	Community / Rural Centers	Rural Regions	Community / Rural Centers	Rural Regions	Community / Rural Centers	Rural Regions
Hourly Leq, dBA	55	50	50	45	45	40
Maximum Level, dBA	70	60	60	55	55	50

This project is an AT&T Mobility unmanned Telecommunication Wireless Facility. It will consist of the following:

NEW SITE BUILD UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.

- 1. BRING POWER / TELCO / FIBER TO SITE LOCATION
- 2. GRAVEL ROAD IMPROVEMENT FROM ROW
- 3. 40'X45' FENCED LEASE AREA
- 4. INSTALL AT&T APPROVED PRE-MANUFACTURED EQUIPMENT CABINET AND ASSOCIATED INTERIOR EQUIPMENT
- 5. ADD (1) NEW GPS UNITS
- 6. ADD 160'-0" MONOPINE
- 7. ADD (12) ANTENNAS (4) PER ALPHA, BETA, GAMMA SECTOR
- 8. ADD (21) PROPOSED RRUS
- 9. ADD (6) DUAL DIPLEXERS
- 10. ADD (4) SURGE SUPPRESSORS
- 11. ADD (2) FUTURE 4' MICROWAVE DISHES
- 12. ADD 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE W/ VYNAL SLATS
- 13. ADD 15KW DC DIESEL GENERATOR

The facility will operate 24 hours a day 7 days a week. Maintenance workers will visit the site approximately once a month. A 15 foot wide access route will be created directly from Cramer Ct. There will be minimal noise from the standby generator, turning on once a week for 15 minutes for maintenance purposes and during emergency power outages. The Facility is approximately 325 feet east of a residence, and approximately 660 feet north-east of another. The location is surrounded by oak trees which will naturally stealth the facility in addition to being at a higher elevation than the surrounding neighbors. The surrounding area is covered with oak tree and pine tree backdrops. The tower will be built to provide colocation opportunities.

Fire Suppression System:

A 15 foot wide access route will be created directly from Cramer Ct. with one fire "turnout" within the driveway. A Hammer Head Fire Turnaround will be proposed within the access route proceeding the residence's driveway. A Fire Department Knox Box will be located at the Property's access gate and at the Facility's access gate. Additionally, a 2A:20BC Rated Fire Extinguisher in a weather resistant cabinet will be mounted on the exterior wall of the proposed shelter.

Conclusion:

Candidate A, 2125 Cramer Ct., meets the FCC's mandated objectives for the targeted area of Auburn Lake Trails and is the best choice for the surrounding area. The chosen location will meet and exceed the FCC's mandated coverage objectives with providing hi-speed broadband internet to homes in the Auburn Lake Trail's Targeted area of El Dorado County. The Stealth Monopine Tower design has been chosen to blend into the existing surrounding environment as the least intrusive means while filling AT&T's significant gap in coverage. Existing foliage on the subject parcel and surrounding parcels results in a stealthed compound from all directions. No oak woodlands will be impacted/removed for this location. No special species or protected animals will be impacted per the biological resource assessment prepared by Sycamore Environmental Consultants, Inc. Even though the site on Cramer Court covers 25% less than the original primary candidate, the site still exceeds the FCC's coverage requirements for the targeted area. Additionally, this site covers 33% more LUs than the backup candidate located on Highway 193 and between 56% and 75% more than the existing Verizon Tower. The Proposed Wireless Facility is an allowed use on the property subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

CVL00887 AUBURN LAKE TRAILS

Zoning Propagation Map Nov 06, 2017

AUBURN LAKE TRAILS

😂 at&t

BBC-13X Sound Curtains

Sound Seal's **BBC-13X** offers the benefits of both a noise barrier and a sound absorber for outdoor applications. The BBC-13X consists of a one-inch thick vinyl-coated-fiberglass-cloth faced quilted fiberglass that is bonded to a one-pound per sq. ft. reinforced loaded vinyl noise barrier. **"X"** style Sound Curtain panels are constructed with grommets across the top and **bottom**, **and exterior grade** Velcro seals along the vertical edges. The product is also available in roll form with edges bound or unbound.

- Class A (or 1) flammability rated per ASTM E 84
- For use on Indoor or Outdoor Applications
- Available facing colors: gray, tan, black, or off-white
- Available barrier colors: gray, tan, blue or olive drab

Applications:

Even in the harshest environments, with a minimum life span of 5 years* and wind load ratings of 120 mph, this product is typically used as a temporary noise barrier on outdoor applications such as construction site noise mitigation projects. Also available with a two-pound psf noise barrier or a two-inch thick quilted fiberglass sound absorber for better acoustical performance.

Product Data:

Description	Vinyl coated fiberglass cloth facing on 1" quilted fiberglass
	1lb-psf reinforced loaded vinyl barrier
Flammability	Flame Spread: 23.0
	Smoke density: 30.0
Nominal thickness	1.0 inch
Temperature range	-20° to +180° F
Standard roll size	54" wide x 25' long
Weight	1.2 lb psf

Acoustical Performance:

	Sound Transmission Loss							
		OCTAVE BAND FREQUENCIES (Hz)						
Product	125	250	500	1000	2000	4000	STC	
BBC-13 X	11	16	24	30	35	35	27	
BBC-13 X		10	24	50	55		21	

ASTM E-90 & E 413

Sound Absorption Data

		OCTAVE BAND FREQUENCIES (Hz)							
Product	125	250	500	1000	2000	4000	NRC		
BBC-13 X	.12	.47	.85	.84	.64	.62	.70		

ASTM C 423

* when properly installed.

BACKUP LPG

8340-100-LP-14.4 SERIES 8220-100-LP-20 SERIES

THE MOST EFFICIENT POWER SOLUTION FOR TELECOM BACKUP USING PROPANE

The Polar Power solution was engineered to meet the unique power quality and monitoring requirements of the telecommunications industry. Our DC power solutions have become the preferred choice for installations with small AC loads. Since 1994 Polar Power Inc. has been the leader in DC power and cooling solutions.

ENGINE

Engine Model	Ford TSG-415
Cylinders	4 In-line
Displacement	
Engine HP range	25 or 40
Emissions	EPA and CARB Certified
Variable RPM	1500RPM to 2900RPM
Engine Start Supercap	
Supercap DC-DC Charger	>1A
Muffler	Dual
Radiator	Aluminum with Electric Fan

FUEL SYSTEM

Тур	е	Propane
Fue	l	Supplied by Custome

Recommended	Maximum
11 in H2O	13 in H2O
0.4 psi	0.5 psi

FUEL CONSUMPTION

81.8 cubic feet an hour (ft^3/hr.) 2.22 gal/hr. at 1500 RPM
124 cubic feet an hour (ft^3/hr.) 3.38 gal/hr. at 2900 RPM
Performance will vary depending on the energy content of LPG

ALTERNATOR

Туре	Permanent Magnet
Regulation Type	RPM Control
Output Ripple	Less than 100 milivolts RMS
No. of Poles	
Overcurrent Protection	350A or 500A
Disconnect Means	Fused Disconnect

ENGINE CONTROLLER

Model

Supra model 250

Instrumentation

Generator output voltage, amperage, kW, coolant, temperature, RPM, hour meter, maintenance intervals, starting circuit voltage.

Automatic Shutdown & Alarm for:

Under / Overspeed, Low Oil Pressure, High Coolant Temp., Fail to Start

Warning Alarm for:

Low / High Engine Battery Voltage, High Water Temp, and Low Oil Press, Pre-alarm.

Engine Start Delay	Adj. set at 60 seconds
Return to Utility Delay	Adj. set at 60 seconds
Engine Cool-Down	Adj. set at 60 seconds
Exerciser	Programmable / bi-weekly

Contact Closure for Remote Indication

Shutdown Alarm, Warning Alarm, Engine Run, E-Stop Depressed.

ENCLOSURE

Model	
Туре	Weather Protective
Materials	Marine Grade Aluminum
Sound Attenuated	
Door Hardware	Rotary Lock with Padlock and
	Removable Side Panel
Mounting	Secure Mounting Tabs
Dimensions	
Weight (Dry)	

ETL certified per UL 2200 by Interek Testing Labs.

Visit our web site for prime power, lithium-ion batteries, and solar hybrid systems.

Polar Power Inc. 249 E. Gardena Blvd Gardena, CA 90248 USA Tel: (310) 830 - 9153 info@polarpowerinc.com

PRELIMINARY

www.polarpower.com

Copyright 2017 Polar Power Inc., All Rights Reserved.

California Environmental Protection Agency		EXECUTIVE ORDER U-L-034-0034
O Air Resources Board	ENGINE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.	New Off-Road Large Spark-Ignition Engines Above 19 Kilowatts

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Air Resources Board by the Health and Safety Code, Division 26, Part 5, Chapters 1 and 2; and

Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned by Health and Safety Code Sections 39515 and 39516 and Executive Order G-14-012;

IT IS ORDERED AND RESOLVED: That the following new large spark-ignition engines and emission control systems produced by the manufacturer are certified for use in off-road equipment as described below. Production engines shall be in all material respects the same as those for which certification is granted.

MODEL YEAR	ENGINE FAMILY NAME	ENGINE DISPLACEMENT (liters)	FUEL TYPE				
2017	HEDIB01.5TSG 1.5		Gasoline, LPG, CNG, or Gasoline-LPG Dual Fuel, Gasoline-CNG Dual Fuel				
DURABILITY HOURS	SPEC EMISSION	IAL FEATURES & I CONTROL SYSTEMS	TYPICAL EQUIPMENT USAGE				
5000	Three-Wa Heate Sequential Mu Gaseous	ay Catalytic Converter, ed Oxygen Sensor, Iltiport Fuel Injection (Gas), Fuel Mixer (LPG, CNG)	Forklift, Aerial Lift, Generator, Compressor Pump, Other Industrial Equipment				
ENGIN (rated powe	IE MODELS r in kilowatt, kW)	TSG415-DF (42. TSG415-LPG (42 TSG415-LPG (39. TSG4 TSG4	0 kW), TSG415-GAS (41.0 kW), 2.0 kW), TSG415-LPV (42.0 kW), 0 kW), TSG415-CNG (39.0 kW), 15GASCNG (40.1 kW)				

The following are the hydrocarbon plus oxides of nitrogen (HC+NOx) and carbon monoxide (CO) exhaust certification emission standards (Title 13, California Code of Regulations, (13 CCR) Section 2433(b)(1)) and certification emission levels for this engine family in grams per kilowatt-hour (g/kW-hr). Engines within this engine family shall have closed crankcases in conformance with 13 CCR Section 2433(b)(3).

(g/kW-hr)	HC+NOx	со
Exhaust Standards	0.8	20.6
Certification Levels	0.5	2.5

The following is the evaporative hydrocarbon emission standard (13 CCR Section 2433(b)(4)) and certification emission level for this engine family in grams per gallon of fuel tank capacity (g/gallon).

Evaporative Certification Method	HC Certification Level (g/gallon)	HC Certification Standard (g/gallon)
Design Based	N/A	0.2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That for the listed engines for the aforementioned model-year, the manufacturer has submitted, and the Executive Officer hereby approves, the information and materials to demonstrate certification compliance with 13 CCR Section 2433(c) (certification and test procedures), 13 CCR Section 2434 (emission control labels), and 13 CCR Sections 2435 and 2436 (emission control system warranty).

Engines certified under this Executive Order must conform to all applicable California emission regulations.

This Executive Order is only granted to the engine family and model-year listed above. Engines in this family that are produced for any other model-year are not covered by this Executive Order.

Executed at El Monte, California on this <u>27</u> day of December 2016.

Annette Hebert, Chief Emissions Compliance, Automotive Regulations and Science Division

MUTED STATES - DUBDY	UNITED STATES ENVIR 201 CERTIFIC WITH T	OFFICE OF TRANSI AND AIR QUA ANN ARBOR, MICH	PORTATION ALITY IIGAN 48105			
Certificate Issued To: Engi (U.S. M Certificate Number: HEDIB	ne Distributors, Inc. Aanufacturer or Importer) 01.5TSG-003	Effective Da 10/17/2010 Expiration D 12/31/2010	<u>ate:</u> 7	Byron J. Bunka Complia	er, Division Director ance Division	Issue Date: 10/17/2016 Revision Date: N/A
Manufacturer: Engine Distril Engine Family: HEDIB01.5T Mobile/Stationary Certificat Fuel : LPG/Propane Natural Gas (CNG/LNG Gasoline (up to and inc. Emission Standards : Mobile Part 1048 CO (g/kW-hr) : 20.6 NMHC + NOx (g/kW-HC + NOx (g/kW-HC) Stationary Part 1048 NMHC + NOx (g/kW-hr) Stationary Part 1048 NMHC + NOx (g/kW-hr) : 20.6 HC + NOx (g/kW-hr) : 20.6 HC + NOx (g/kW-hr)	butors, Inc. 'SG ion Type: Mobile and Stationary G) luding 10% Ethanol) hr): 0.8 : 0.8 hr): 0.8 : 0.8	DUNITED	STATES	3		

Pursuant to Section 213 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. section 7547) and 40 CFR Part 60, 40 CFR Part 1048, 1065, 1068, and 60 (stationary only and combined stationary and mobile) and subject to the terms and conditions prescribed in those provisions, this certificate of conformity is hereby issued with respect to the test engines which have been found to conform to applicable requirements and which represent the following nonroad engines, by engine family, more fully described in the documentation required by 40 CFR Part 60, 40 CFR Part 1048 and produced in the stated model year.

This certificate of conformity covers only those new nonroad spark-ignition engines which conform in all material respects to the design specifications that applied to those engines described in the documentation required by 40 CFR Part 60, 40 CFR Part 1048 and which are produced during the model year stated on this certificate of the said manufacturer, as defined in 40 CFR Part 60, 40 CFR Part 1048. This certificate of conformity does not cover nonroad engines imported prior to the effective date of the certificate.

It is a term of this certificate that the manufacturer shall consent to all inspections described in 40 CFR 1068.20 and authorized in a warrant or court order. Failure to comply with the requirements of such a warrant or court order may lead to revocation or suspension of this certificate for reasons specified in 40 CFR Part 60, 40 CFR Part 1048. It is also a term of this certificate that this certificate may be revoked or suspended or rendered void *ab initio* for other reasons specified in 40 CFR Part 1048.

This certificate does not cover large nonroad engines sold, offered for sale, or introduced, or delivered for introduction, into commerce in the U.S. prior to the effective date of the certificate.

SlimPac[™] I – **Environmental Control Units**

Models ECUA12ACA & ECUA18ACA

General Description

The Marvair SlimPac[™] line of Environmental Control Units (ECU) are designed for the telecommunication cabinet. The slim profile allows the unit to be mounted quickly and simply on the exterior of the building on either side of the splice chamber. SlimPac units have, as standard, the necessary features to maintain the proper temperature control demanded by the telecommunications industry. The SlimPac is designed for use in ambients from 0°F (-18°C) to 120°F (48°C). Their low noise level makes them ideal for installation in urban and residential areas. The SlimPac is available in nominal cooling capacities of 1 and 1-1/2 tons (12,000 and

18,000 BTUH). The SlimPac units are ETL listed (pending). Both units are manufactured and

tested to UL Std. 1995, 2nd Ed. and CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 236-95, 2nd ED.

Operation

The SlimPac ECU is controlled by a thermostat that senses the internal cabinet temperature. When cooling is desired, the compressor, evaporator blower and condenser fan (ECUA12) or blower (ECUA18) turn on. Cool air is discharged near the bottom of the SlimPac into the cabinet. When two SlimPacs are used on the same cabinet, the CommStat 3 or Marvair LL357 provides temperature control of the redundant units and equal run time on both units. A field installed jumper wire on the low voltage control board in the SlimPac will permit the evaporator blower to run continuously. The SlimPac can also be immediately shut off when used in cabinets with a fire or smoke alarm system. Please refer to the Operation & Maintenance Manual for details. Electric heat is optional.

Standard Features

Designed for operation down to 0°F (-18°C)

- Low ambient control cycles condenser fan blower (ECUA18) to maintain proper refrigerant pressures.
- 3.6 kW of electric heat is optional.
- Timed low pressure bypass for low ambient start-up (ECUA18).

Built-in Reliability

- High and low pressure switches with lockout relay protect refrigerant circuit (ECUA18).
- High pressure switch

with lockout relay and frost sensor protect refrigerant circuit (ECUA12).

- (ECUA12) or condenser Compressor time delay prevents rapid cycling of the compressor.
 - Vandal Resistant
 - All mounting holes are inside the ECU.
 - Powder coated finish for long term durability.
 - Ease of Installation · Factory installed
 - disconnect. · Can be installed on either side of splice chamber.
 - Built-in mounting holes.

Remote Alarm Capability

• Dry contacts can be used for remote alarm or notification upon lock-out.

R-410A

Rugged Construction

- Copper tube, aluminum fin evaporator and condenser coils.
- High efficiency compressor.
- Baked on neutral tan finish.
- Decorative coil guard.
- Ease of Service
- All service access from front and top of unit.

Accessories

Grilles *Supply Grille – P/N 80685* 13" x 5" (330 mm x 125 mm)

Return Air Filter Grille – P/N 80680 17" x 12" (358 mm x 305 mm)

Thermostats

CommStat 3 Lead/Lag Controller, P/N S/04581

A digital, programmable thermostat designed to operate two SlimPacs in a fully or partial redundant application. (See the CommStat 3 Product Data Sheet for details.)

Model Identification

LL357D4 Lead/Lag Controller, P/N S/07529

Two stage cool and heat thermostat with solid state module for redundant operation with adjustable interstage differential. (See the LL357D4 Product Data Sheet for details.)

Thermostat, P/N 50123

One stage cool, one stage heat, seven day programmable. Fan switch: auto & on, auto-changeover system switch, keypad lockout, non-volatile program memory.

(ECU) Environmental Control Unit

Example:

ECUA18ACA-036 =

Counterflow Vertical Package ECU Nominal 1.5 tons; 208/230V, 1ø, 60 Hz; 3.6 kW Electric Heat

Summary Ratings

ELE	CTRIC HEAT	000 =	None	036 = 3.6 kW		
		СКТ	⁻ #1	CKT #1		
BASIC MODEL	VOLTAGE / PHASE / HZ	MCA	MFS	MCA	MFS	
ECUA12ACA (N)	208-230/1/60	9.3	15	19.7	20	
ECUA18ACA (N)	208-230/1/60	14.9	20	20.4	25	
MCA = Minimum Circu	it Ampacity (Wire Sizing Amps)	MES = Ma	x Euse Size	or HACR circ	uit breaker	

Electrical Characteristics

		COMPRES	SOR			OUTDC	OUTDOOR MOTOR				I NDOOR MOTOR		
BASIC MODEL	TYPE	VOLTS-HZ PH	RLA	LRA	MCC	VOLTS-HZ PH	RPM	FLA	HP	VOLTS-HZ PH	RPM	FLA	HP
ECUA12ACA (N)	Rotary	208/230-60-1	6.3	29.0	9.8	208/230-60-1	1050	0.50	1/15	208/230-60-1	1600	0.95	1/8
ECUA18ACA (N)	Scroll	208/230-60-1	9.0	48.0	14.0	208/230-60-1	825	2.00	1/3	208/230-60-1	1075	1.60	1/4
RLA = Rated Load A	Amps LR nps HP =	A = Locked Roto = Horsepower	or Amp	s MCC	= Max	imum Continuou	us Curre	ent RP	M = R€	evolutions per Mi	nute		

Unit Load Amps

BASIC MODEL	VOLTAGE HERTZ	CURRENT	AMPS	LOAD OF RESISTIVE HEATING ELEMENTS ONLY (AMPS)	TOTAL MAXIMUM HEATING AMPS (STANDARD UNIT)
NUMBER	PHASE	AC UNIT	IBM	3.6 kW	3.6 kW
ECUA12ACA (N)	208/230-60-1	7.75	0.95	15.00	15.95
ECUA18ACA (N)	208/230-60-1	12.60	1.60	15.00	16.60
IBM = Indoor Blower	Motor				

Air Flow

CFM @ ESP (Dry Coil)										
Model	.20	.25								
ECUA12	510	470	450	420	390	360				
ECUA18	ECUA18 750 710 680 650 625 600									
CFM = Cubic	CFM = Cubic Feet/Minute Indoor Air Flow									

ESP = External Static Pressure in Inches WG

ECUA12 Total & Sensible Cooling Capacity

Data based upon 80°F Dry Bulb/ 67°F wet bulb return air temperature at Various Outdoor Temperatures. Airflow at 450 CFM

Outdoor temperature	70° F	75°F	80° F	85°F	90° F	95°F	100° F	105°F	110°F	115°	120°F
Total cooling (BTUH)	10,570	10,370	10,170	9,975	9,788	9,600	9,165	8,730	8,105	7,480	6,860
Sensible Cooling (BTUH)	6,930	6,860	6,790	6,720	6,655	6,590	6,435	6,280	6,065	5,850	5,640
Data based upon 26.5°C Dry Bulb/ 19.5°C wet bulb return air temperature at Various Outdoor Temperatures. Airflow at 760 m3/hr.											
Outdoor temperature	21°C	24°C	26.5°C	29°C	32°C	35°C	38°C	40.5°C	43.3°C	46°	48.4°C
Total cooling (kW)	3.10	3.04	2.98	2.92	2.87	2.81	2.69	2.56	2.37	2.19	2.01
Sensible Cooling (kW)	2 03	2.01	1 00	1 07	1.05	1 0 3	1 80	1.9/	1 7 9	1 7 1	1.65

ECUA18 Total & Sensible Cooling Capacity

Data based upon 80°F Dry Bulb/ 67°F wet bulb return air temperature at Various Outdoor Temperatures. Airflow at 500 CFM

Outdoor temperature	70° F	75°F	80° F	85°F	90° F	95°F	100°F	105°F	110°F	115°	120°F
Total cooling (BTUH)	16,075	15,770	15,470	15,170	14,885	14,600	13,938	13,275	12,325	11,375	10,430
Sensible Cooling (BTUH)	9,835	9,725	9,610	9,500	9,395	9,290	9,050	8,810	8,470	8,130	7,800
Data based upon 26.5°C Dry Bulb/ 19.5°C wet bulb return air temperature at Various Outdoor Temperatures. Airflow at 850 m3/hr.											
Outdoor temperature	21°C	24°C	26.5°C	29°C	32°C	35°C	38°C	40.5°C	43.3°C	46°	48.4°C
Total cooling (kW)	4.71	4.62	4.53	4.44	4.36	4.28	4.08	3.89	3.61	3.33	3.06
Sensible Cooling (kW)	2.88	2.85	2.82	2.78	2.75	2.72	2.65	2.58	2.48	2.38	2.29

Dimensional Data – SlimPac (ECUA12)

Dimensional Data – SlimPac (ECUA18)

*Condenser air outlet can be from either left or right side. Condenser air outlet can be selected in field.

Please consult the Marvair[®] website at www.marvair.com for the latest product literature. Complete installation instructions are in the SlimPac Manual. Detailed dimensional data available upon request. A complete warranty statement can be found in each product's Installation/Operation Manual, on our website or by contacting Marvair at 229-273-3636. As part of the Marvair continuous improvement program, specifications are subject to change without notice.

P.O. Box 400 • Cordele, GA 31010 156 Seedling Drive • Cordele, GA 31015 Ph: 229-273-3636 • Fax: 229-273-5154 Email: marvair@airxcel.com • Internet: www.marvair.com